
TO : 

FROM : 

RE : 

M E M O R A N D U M  

September 3, 1999 

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (PEnA) dj] y , pI.c 
DOCKET NO. 990959-TP - NOTICE BY BELLSOUTH 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. OF ADOPTION OF AN APPROVED 
INTERCONNECTION, UNBUNDLING, AND RESALE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND AT&T 
COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, INC. BY HEALTHCARE 
LIABILITY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION D/B/A FIBRE CHANNEL 
NETWORKS, INC. AND HEALTH MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC. 

Please file the attached in the docket file for the above- 
referenced docket as response to the recommendation filed on August 
26, 1999. 
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1 . 1 DOCKET NO. 990959 - TP 
r 

septcmbcr02,1999 

DOCKFT NO. 990959 -TP 
DATE: AaguSt26,lW 
To: Cammission 

DMSION OF COMMUMCATIONS (HINTON) 
DMSION OF LEGAL SERVICES @EDELL) 
DMSION OF RECORDS (BAYO') 

RE: DOCKET NO. 990959 - TP - REQUEST BY BELLSOUTH rELECOMUNICATIONS. INC. FOR 
AFpROVfi OF IN'IERCONNECTION, UNBUNDLING, AND RESALE AGREMENT wI"€l HEALTH 
LIABILITY MANAGE"T COR#)RATI[ONS D/B/A FIBRE CHANNEL NETWORKS. INC. AND HEALTH 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS INC. 

A G E "  09/07/99 - REGULM AGEmA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION - COMMISSION DECISION ON 
INTERCCMTECTION AGREEMENT 

CRlTICAL DATES: M E R C O ~ C I ' I O N  AGREEMF" - COMMISSION MUST APPROVE OR DENY BY 
OCTOBER23,1999 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND tocATION: SA PSCM.XUWFW0959.RW 

CASE BACKGROUND ---- 
On J\dy 8,19%, Heakh L W t y  Iv€amgemcnt C h p c d m s  (HLMC!) filed an apphcstion for a k i  of 
Public Comnience and N d t y  to pwidc intnlata, and heirlata statewi& intmstatc interexchange 

$lmmunications$rvice (Docket No. 96081 1 -7'I). The application had suf6cicnt information to support I 
finding offi+nciai sotvcncy Sf proofto the spccificatioar as xeqaired for the capabi~ity to praicGJpwtatte 

~ l c o " u l l i c a t i o & ~  (S25,OOO.Oo +), as required in Section 364.337 (3). Florida Statues. This information 
was provided in the form ofbotb taxes, and a Certificd Public Acau" Alaxander Aronson Finning 1993, 
1994,1995, and 19% r&ew. HLMC also ftunished docmentation of Florida Depart" of Stsle Sandra B. 
Moxtham Secretary of State Lcttet No, 296A00035004, andRderence No. P930000ss530 registration to canduct 
bwiness within the State of Florida as required in Form PSUCMu 3 1 (3%). incoprated by refmnce in Rule 
25-24.471 ( l ) ,  Florida Mministrative Code entercd as Exhibit B. As a "It, in Roposed Agem Action order 
No. PSC - 97 - 074 1 - FOF - TI, issued June 25,1997 Staff dismissed HLMC's application to provi&&tewidc 



On July 1997, raMC filed a petition fbr a farmal Foceeding lmr8uant to Rule 25 -22.029, Florida 
AQninisKaive cdde t"@the Staffbimleq this Florida fM"m - code to be violated. on 
Navember 20,1997. the CswnissiOnS' Sm issaed 0I.der No. PSC - 97 - 1465 - FOF - TI dismissing the petition 
~orAdministretivc~t#caoseOfemraeousioformntionwirbout~~~thatthe~~ycannM~eequa~ 
representation, and be c"ly criminated fbm equal jusrice &d l i i  for fncwlam of liberty, and plrsuit to 
thc Constinrtioaal Rights ofpmi t  to earn a living io this State and with willful discgard 5r these rights falsely 
accused the compaoy ofwlllfal. disregard br the c0"iSsiotts' Orders and rules prrsuam to Rale 25 22.042. 
~larida Administrative code. umia tbesc fjllse atlegations and t h e a o f t b t  right to have an ~dministrative 
Hearing in defew the Order No. PSC e97 - 0741 -FOF - TI became finat and ofkcthe as of "ember 4, and the 
docket was closed which is in dirca violation pusuant to Florida Statues 120.57 and the Law implemented 120.53 
F.S. Specific Authority : 120.53, aad Rules 1.280 through 1.380, Florida Rules dCM Rocedure. 

ISSUE 2: Shaaldthc C o ~ i o n  deny the follming Florida Stpnrcs Sections 120.57. 120.57 (I), 120.59 (4), 
350.127(2)and Rule 25 - 22.030,25- 22.034 1.280, through 1.400 Florida Rules &Civil procadure after timely 
reqyst.. endigwtthe direct violations dGTE OfW Intrastate Tariffs diswvcredin aFormal Coinplaint by the 
State of Flarida Public Service Cammission and evidcm in their Issues M e m o m "  of Msy 22.1998. in 

Divisions of Consumer Afkks, and 
&0a~andanswcrc~1-12. ThisI~Me"followod~~~oftbcF~rmalcomplaint~the 

ISSUE 3: S W d  the Commissian be kept misinformxi c o " i n g  the " y ' s  Mdy Bccused aUe@ou of 
disregard when the comp~lly is more than willing to comply with all Florida Statue sections, Rules, and 

Commission orders, whm *n a pmperopportwity, andhas always enjayedthesc legalbinding dutics, and 
0bligattOIW. and will pmvC that plrrmsnt to Rule 25 - 22.029, Florida ActministraavC Cbde and complaeffi meets 

FOF - TI and any, and all Commigiio 
of ?$&IC convcnlcm, and Necessity (Dodcet No. 96081 1 - TI the 'an as feqthdin the State of 
Florida as in PSUW 3 1 (u% the Company's fumis&d mewed financids ty Alexander Atoasaa. and 
Finning and as tepated in the taxes. as requiredby Florida Stshles W o n  364.337 (3), and fwm&ed the 
documentation ofthe registration with the sm&aty of State, Division of Corporations to conduct busbcss within 
the State of Florida as rqqnircd h Form PSCKMU 3 1 (3/%) incorporated by r e f a "  m Rule 25 - 24 471 (l), 

*tiaancial-gcmens t C w i & & t W ~ = ,  and 
pusuaat to Rule 25 - 22.04 "issiom (k&@ NO. PSC - 97 - 1465 - 

and that within the Campany's Aqplication for Wate 

adthesC d W  Weft f@ enClased in @bdret NO. 96081 1 - TI), 
(3). end R& 25 24.471 (1) Florida Administxative C&. 

tequifidby Florida Stam 364.37 

4 

RECOMENDATION. ~ r .  casey   in ton not bein$ petsonally iwalved &this ~ 8 5 6  attd the u at w 
recommendation with out the "plm f w s  in ~hetbc?~the Commission should de;nv 

BellSoutWAT&T nlemmedrion, Unbundling and Resale Agtecment by the 

Commission has no idea ofthe faus that concern thc Case, and tbc Dockets and is t b ~ r e a c t i n g  on hearsay as 



._ _ _  - _ .  - - - .  - -  - -  "I, A d ,  L V Y V  ..-a -- w ' . IjocKETN0.990959-TP 
&mpany's &Health Liability Mnanagemcnt CqoratitW, M a  Fibre channel Nctworics Inc., and Health 
Manangement Systems Inc., and filedby BellSouth T ~ & o " ~ c & o D s  Inc. Hinton) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: "he Stai€Analysisas statedin the Caac Backgmnd on July 8, andas sccn in the cvidcnccs if 
aaterial facts  ink,^ B, c, ~ealth ~ i a ~ l i t y  ~anngesment Corporrtion WMCI fifed an application fot a 
* ~ c a t e o f ~ b l i c ~ ~ a n d N e c e s s i t y t o p w i d e S ~ & ~ T e l e e b " u n i c a t i ~ ~ ~  

@ocket NO. 960811 -TI). The ;16 cxh.l 'bitedhtbefallowin$~tS A,B.C, andthis " U t i o b .  
suppoited a fiadio% affinancipl capnbility..as required by Section 364.337 (3), Florida Statues The Company's also 

the secretary of State, Division of corporatians as CanbJhJarly setn 
within thc State ufFlorida as rcquiral in Form fscIc5clltr 31 (3/96), 

(1)' Florida M " i v e  Code. These documents were never 
inpraposed Agency Action Order was incomdy issyedas in No. 

PSC - 97 441 W F  - TI, i d  June 25.1997 a petition fora fbrmal procecdingpysuamto Rulc 25 - 22.029 
Florida Administtative code for Atbinistrativc Hcaring was I5lalscly denied on N O W "  20,1997 witbout a 
proper &owing of th@ctsin tbc otdcr No. PSC - 97 - 0741 - FOF -* lackdffkls and a falsely allegated 
Bccusstion per willfpf disregard for the commissibns' Or&n and Rules punant to M e  25 - 22.042., and tbe 
docket was inconedy clossdon November 4,1997. As a fresult dnot having equal or any q"taU 'on which 
wasin~xect~~atio~aftheFloridrrRulesofCivilRocedureaada~~~~wi~theful~ 
c0"iSsion to present the information in support of Florida S t a W  Section 120.53,t20.57, hearing and 25 

367.12 1 (i), Q), F.S. aud 350.127 (2). F.S. and in amdwting a hearing after Wng a petition for a formal 
prwdng panuant to Rule 25 - 22.Q29 and the company not king in any papbseful way ofwillfal disffeard for 

F TIwasinmmdyordcdfor oftotallackafthe dimisingdtbc 
A L t i v c  Hcaring on the 120.53,F.S., 120.57 .S.,andtbeFlonda 
Rulcs ofcivil procedure and 25 - 22.030 were denied for false 
aUcgations ofwilzfol dimegard for the C d o n ' s  Orhrs., and as a &t the applicahon was denied stating, 
''it is not in the public interest to grant aeettificate to p r o v i & t e ~ g i i i i ~  'ons&wcetothe 
Company's." Order at p.2) 

On July 21, as indicated sbwc , the Company's filed a petitition for a formal bearingplrsuant to R& 25 - 
22.029, Florida Admininrativd Cuk. In ac", the matter was set for a formal 
October 22,1997. Thc PrChCating Oficer issued order No. PSC - 97 4979 -FOF %on August 14,1997, 
establishingthep"forthecase. SWmedetbesC 
for the iiling ofthe apphcaljon fir a certification ofW 

to s D p p o r t a ~ o f k a n d d  capability -by Section of 
364.337 (3) (egS25,000.OO)., also far the false allegation of not fumishq the &cumentation of regiseration ultb 
the secretary of State, Division of Corporations, to conciaabushess within- state ofFlorida as 
in Form PSc/cMu 3 1 (3/%), Florida Statues. staffs false ailegations to cxpldn to the Company's the deficiencies 
in its' apllication, andindicationtbar ifthese fabe allegated deficiende~ *re rectified ~taff-ma the 
w m ' s  application and posy'bly avoid a hearing. The ampany stated that anything that was "y to 
wm@y that no stone wouldbe left ?"i&&mmply willingly in mrdance mth the States Florida Stamcs, and 
COCkS. Rules andthe c0"iSeions Ordea. The Company slated@ truth that the CPA firm OfAlcxander. 

.22.030,25 - 2203 1 and in e Elid in SPEcific authority of- ipaplemeated s 361,015,366.05 (lo), 

Amnlnisttative code, and there for a 
order No. PSC * 97 -1465 - . .  the commisSianS' Oniers aad Rules pusU%m to MC 25 - 22.042 , Florida 

Proposed &CUY A d h  -NO. PSC - 97 - 0741 -FOF-TI., and the 

Pori *Or 

bring on 

n )., to prwi&~-*hta,~-t+lm"ons 
Reguattarycodes W o n  

ofthe secretary of State DrvAslanof 
and nrpres~ed a Wre to pmaxx$o w n g  

pmeedings hearing processes. procedures and 
ofthe Florida Rules of Cnil €%"s and 

dthe ckmments in support ofFlorida a W = t o r y  p " g s  with the fall c0"iSsion to 
Ststues Scclions l20.53,120.57, as in mmpliance with Florida Administmive Code 
authority O f L s w  imementebas 364.015, 366.05 (lo), 367.121 (i) u), F.S. and 350,127 (2) F.S. 

&g Ebefin specific 

The Compav tiled its' direct testimony in the exact s m c  form as inchcated above, nnd its' tariff in thc manner 
rapired by the Commission Rnla., to Mr, Charlie F'elligrini Th", on N o w "  20,1997, the Comssion 
without amc! infonnatian umming these matters i d  y without having the facts Order 
NO. PSC - 97 - 1465 - FOF - TI dism- ofthe Company's #emng, on the grnunds of 
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By letter dated July 23,1999, BellSouth Telemmmunications Inc. filed a natice afthe achption by the Company's 
of the Interconaedion Agree", entered into by and between BellSoutb TelecormnuniCations Inc. and ATLT 
~ommunications of tbe St" States , Tnc., which the Commission approved by Order No. PSC - 97 - FOF - TP 
isued June 13, 1997. By letter dated July 23, 1999, BeUSouth Telecommunications Inc#led this notice of 
Adoption by the Companry's afthe 47 U.S.C. Scction 251 (i), and 47 u>S C 252 (i) cntered into by and between 
BellSouth and AT&T Cm"mCati0ns ofthe W e m  SUES , Inc., appmved by the co"iSsi0n order No. PSC - 
97 FOF - TP, issued June 19.1997. 



W The (3"'s has addressedthe 
whatwet inordinate reason staff has not 
t h w c C Q l t ~ a n d t O ~ t h e  
application for CLX d c a t i o n ,  the Compsny is alreacty a appwed F.C.C. Tw2fd No.1, No. 214 National. 
and International rXC aathc SMhas Medtobring these documentst0 the attention ofthe Commission., as 
chronicled abovc although thc Compaay srill remains registeml by the b"y of State, Division of 
corparations, to COaQIct buslacss witbin the Statc of Florida as rsquired in Form PSc/cMu 3 1 (3/96), 
incorporatedby reference in Rule 25 - 24.471 (1) as botb Fibit Channel Networks Inc. in&99-aadHdth 
Liability -nt Coqmation registered in 1987, andbcyond until totby., as wclf in prwiding thc A1QcaqBer, 
Aronsoa andFinaingcertifiedPnbUc Accountants Iwaweafinanu&&in ac0orb;lm;e with Section 364.337 (3) 
as canbe foaadwith the Exhibits. As oftk ~ t h i s p d i t i o n  for adoption oftbe Iukrconnwion 
Agreement the compiury's have applied far cat@cation as a CUE. 

W e  the Chmdsion basapaweddl the time IntemMetim Agreemats to the CLEC being certified, the 
history amding to staffofthis particular oomp~lly has demnostrated a pattern ufdisrepdfbr Commisssion 
orders, aodRules and far this mieunderetanding ' we, full wuuldapprdateyour total krgknm, and sincerely 
apologize andget &wn 011 au baads andknees and pray to QOD! that this nh&"hg ' hrwbatcvcrreason 
~ t h e C ! " y m d f k C ~ m n m m W & . & h d p ~  

can be clearly in tbc Exhibits as sttached however for 
providing this documentation to the Commission to address 
tim afthe ~ ~ C i m U e S  in the company's 

f ~ ~ t 0 M c o n ~ t o  , . .  
the q" 'on in this petition. 
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WWW,&rechannel.com ofll3M, Cisco, SunMicrosystma, Hewlett Packard, EMC Ancox, 

S OUGHT TO RESPECTRTLLY 



s 395 

2,059,670 
1,453,833 

165,486 

424,167 
2e2;M 
217,788 
105,299 

7,500 

956,762 

-.auxz 
78,952 
14,071 
37,230 
13_897 

GU3Q 
ikua!m 

s 865,000 
83,517 

679,599 
108,055 
4a7,4fio 
403.016 

2&2&642 

- 

205,269 
-.lam2 
1.501.n6 

rnuc U l  

19e% 

S 24,605 

1,352,361 
1,396,13-i 

%,%I 

209,775 
167,785 
185,649 
105.289 

7,500 
2 

685,@7 a 
-22Zb!u  

102.,638 
BSt8 
32,074 

15.699 
1z8929 
. u a L u s  

$ 521,000 
37,542 
9.045 

384,532 
89,958 

320,369 
m 
l_m.-457 

Thc accompanying nates are an intcgrd part dksc statements. 



1999 1998 
Al!dQmxRATfo AMOUNT 

CoMMlSStQNS AM) ACCOUNT 
MANAGEMENTFEES UiQLmJal  -3,029.%34 

Total revenue 13,993,501 100.0 11,876,845 

INT3BESTAND"WM.E 12,169 - 17,888 

120,728 0.8 320,553 

3.790 

Lu6m 

RATTO 
74.59/0 

a k s  
100.0 

25. I 

163 
9L4 

3.0 

0.2 

2.8 

The accompanying nates are an integral pat o f h  statcmcnts. 



$1,017,740 
(104,%oQ) 

-3ubm 
1,229,703 

113.02% 
$.K?m!2 

(46.224) 



CASH FLOWS FROM OPHCATING Acl[rvprreS: 
Nee incQmE 

CASH PLOWS FROM INVESTING A m $ :  
Acquisition of fixed Bsscts 
haease in cash surrcndcr value of officer's Life inwnaace 

Net cash used in irtvcstinpl acti~itics 

NET INCREASE @K!REASe) IN CASH 

CASK bcgirming of year 

CASH, mdofycar 

SUPPLEMEEFTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATtONa 
Cash paid for interest 
Cash paid for statc inosmc aud excisc taxes 

lsae 

$113,0228 

97.54 1 
(760,009) 
(57,702) 
(25,825) 

1,802 
295,067 

18,097 
167,091 
Lgqg51 

lllsum 

(271,115) 
(11561 
i2z§Jzu 

14,447 
344,000 
154,495 
(46,207) 

(46,224) 
(9,0451 
A.l.l&i 

(24,210) 

J4w 

u 

us!&! 
w 

14e8 

$3 16,763 

87,308 
(309,969) 
(133,759) 
(18.M) 

657 
42,175 
33,353 
87,813 
16t009 

3,443 
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1889 
,AMOUNT 

COST OF SALES AND SERVICE: 
Beginning inventories $1,398,131 
Pur~has@s 6,093,844 

G d s  available for sale 7,506,157 

FIlWlt s 

Less - ending inventories 

Cost of inventory sold 

AAh.Lm 

6,052,324 

DimA labor 1,127,811 
Subcontracted labor 61 5,279 
Pay" taxes 03,418 
Vehicle lease 65,486 
Employee beneprts and workers' compensation 72,278 
Vehicle insurance, maintenance and repairs 67,428 
Miscellaneous job costs and other 35,246 
Depreciation 28,428 
Job travel expense 28,m 
Training end development 22,487 
Small tools 13,183 
Equipment rental 7.456 

p8.249393 Total cost of sales and service 

PAGE 11 

$1,282,372 
4,561,530 

- -%.em 

5,833,887 

AJab3.u 

43.2% 4,437,756 

8.1 1,150.288 
4.4 555,709 
Q.7 98,751 
0.6 Q6,890 
0.5 81,061 
0.5 61,355 
03 33,828 
0.2 23,284 
0.2 22,695 
0.2 19,979 
0.1 10,987 
2 - 3  

5 8 . 9 9 6 s ! f "  

37.4% 

9.6 
4.7 
0.8 
0.8 
0.7 
0.5 
0.3 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.1 
AI. 
56% 

The accompanying notes are an integral psrt of these statements. 



8 1 / 1 5 ~ 2 6 6 8  18:67 694 6684 FCNI HLMC PAGE 12 

HEALTH LIABILZTY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION 

Balance Sheets I1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . , . . . . . . . , . . . , , . . , . , . . . . . . .~ , . . . . . ,  2 

Btatements o f  bpera~lons ................................... ......... , 3  

Statements of Changes in Retained Earnings. .. ....................... 4 

Statements of Cash Flows... . . . . e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ,..........,,,... 5 
Schedules of C o B t  o f  Sales and S e r V f C e . . . . . . . . . . .  ...,............,,, 6 
Schedules of Selling,Generaland Administrative ExpenBes ..,.......... 7 

Notes to Financial  Statemehts ...,....,......,, 1 . . I . . . 1 . . . . . . . . . 8  - 13 
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AND ST- 
CURRENT LLABIUTIES: 

Ndss paydeb a bank $ 521,000 
Currentportknoflong4”t 37,M2 
Cumt partion of capltal lease obligatkn 9,045 
Accounts payabk 364,532 
custMerdepcdt8 89,958 
Dsfened~cantract lwenue 320,389 
Aaxwnt managwnent fee advance 
-expen- 413.511 

Total current IlabRlW JJ2iJ.a 
-Aw?2 

718 
LONGTEERFA DEBT, less cwrwt patian 
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATION, less w m t  pwtlon 
STOCKHOLDERS‘ EQUITY: 

cam” stock, no par W e ,  
27,500 shares authorJzed, 1,500 shares issued 
and outstanding 205,289 

Retdned eamlngs 1.229.703 
Tatd s t m  equlty 1.434.972 

4&i&tJM 

$ 21,165 

1,042,392 
1,262,372 

68,893 
14.261 
2469.083 

180,025 
1szsos 
96,Bgo 
loS,299 

9,719 
.7.500 

582,211 
Aab353 
-J.&&@ 

126,323 
42780 
27,087 

-lfm 
212558 
s2LmAz 
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CAY( FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTMTIES: 
Net hame $316,763 

07,308 
"-1 
(1 33,759) 
V 0 , W  

e57 
42,175 
33,353 
87,813 
181.009 

Net cah used in financing actMtlea 1154.1821 
3,440 NET INCREASE (DECWSE) IN CASH 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFOflh4ATlON: 

cash paid for Interest 
Cash pdd for state excise tax 

$61,886 

79,810 
7,234 

(1 11,120) 
(39,255) 

(W 
110,172 
8,690 
29,992 
11.119 

14,260 
(675,616) 
"0 
(447,842) 
322m 

(9,520) 
I 

1349.878 
(247,117) 

288.282 



COST OF SALES AND SERVICE: 
BeghvMg inventorlss 
PuroheseS 

Frelght 
Fadayrepairs 

Less -ending Inen- 

m 
AwuI 

$1,262372 
4,561,530 

g.gs5 

5,833,887 

usual 

4,437,758 

1,150,288 

98,751 
MIW 
81,061 
61,955 
33,828 
23,294 
22,895 
19,979 
10,987 

7.wB 

- 

555,708 

w.589.889 

$1,151,252 
2109,832 
44986 

dwz2 

3,368,042 

1.282372 
37,4% 2,103,670 

9.6 1,094,546 
4,7 296,575 
0,8 93,118 
0.8 84,460 
0,7 78,580 
0.5 73,168 
0.5 21,176 
0.2 15,792 
0.2 33,981 
0,2 18,103 
0.1 13,330 
Alm 

BBUP 

25.1% 

13d 
3.5 
1.1 
1 ,o 
0.9 
0.9 
0,3 
0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 
a2 

4 Z a  



1995 1994 
AMOUM RATIO AMOUNT 

COMMISSIONS AND ACCOUNT 
MANAGEMENT FEES u2m425a53041.685 

Total Revernue f 1,838,845 100.0 8,374,506 

COST OF SALES AND SERVICE 
(Scfiedule 1) 6.599.889 m937.916 

-m 5.276.978 4444.436.590 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
seiling expenses (Scheble II) 2,924,555 24.6 2,726,865 
General and gdministratiw 
e m  (Schecble I I )  z.Oo1.406B.1L584.042 

Operating im 351,015 2.9 125,683 

1NlEREST AND OTHER INCOME 17,888 0.2 16,653 

RATIO 

63.4% 

s& 
100.0 

The a " y i n g  notes am an integral part of these statwnents 



(I) OPERATIONS AND MERGER, SIGNIFICANT REPORTING AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

operabng i m  
Intmst and other 

Net income 

4 

C m t  liabilities 
LUl!J” 

Total 
Stockhdders’ Eq~ity 

236,026 19,562 114,989 106,121 
w 111.221) ui?bzu (52.661 

$1,833,095 $2,” $1,195,153 $1,112,109 

9.635 4.641 -3%?34 207.915 
128,648 62,983 %,no 123,875 

$1,3oB,W 8 932,280 $ 62Q,987 8 557,291 
715 11,018 69322 110,830 

1,309,619 943,298 @wm 568,121 
661.759 -4K23l 773.x)8 Azui3 

All significarrt intwcampany transactions have bm eliminated in the combined financial statements. 



(z 
I- 

I- 
- ll . 



The Company, wfth the “t ofits stookhdders, haeeleoted to be treated for i m  tex purposes as an “s” 
corporation under the tntemal R o w w  Sedvice Code. Mts, k e s ,  tax crodts, etc., are aliocatd to and reported 
in the tax filings of the Corrpany‘s stockhdders. The Company and HLMC Teiem”onicatians Services, (also an 
“S corpotstion prior to the merger) fildsepmte tax retunu thrwgh lH5. 

Te(eph0ne systems and reiatsdparts 
andcomponentsforsaleamlservlce s 588,499 8 757,352 
Cable rum and nehvork esllipmentfar 
saleandservice 603,659 362,088 
Jobs-in-pmcea -2!Em 142.932 



All ccfflbfbubionsveet immedatdy, The Compgny'ssggregatecoHttkublan to these plansfor the years ended 
DemW 31,lW and 1894, WEIS$ 44,659 end $33,258, respec-tively, 

(5) - 
In -, 1891, the Company entered into stadc prrohaseagreementswhereby two diicens punhad an 
aggregate of 326 shares of the Company'sa#nman aookfar$118,210. The amount ispay& in eight equal annual 
installments along with intsregt at the 0mpmY"B bank's tam lending rate, The amount ckm frpm the offiters has 
been refleotedas notesmeivWe -sWhddemin the acconpanylng Manoe sheet Upon the death, dsebility, or 
terminatjanofanystaMobr, the Companymustbybadrtheiretodtatvarbuspricesinaewrdancswith the 
pmvisians ofthe sgwement Certain lii i n s "  pdidesate maintained tofwd the acquisition ofthe stock in the 
event of death. (see note 0). 

The b"y leasesa secondfacilityunderake - year agreement through December, 1996, Annual rental 
paymentswem $18,Wfortheyearsended l h ~ & ~ 3 1 , 1 9 9 5  and 1984. This lease pcwidsg h t  tfie Company 
pey UtHities end the tlwttis gubjedtoescalation annually beglming in 1995, based on tha i n "  in the consumer 
price inden The base rent is 518,504 for I=, 

In January, 1994, the cOnv>any"d  into a one- yeara@w"t to h e  a thirdtecility at an aruwi rental of 
$14,843. This lease pravlded that the Conrpany pay apro - rata porbonof opmt~ng expensas and utilities. This 
lease was terminated In Jenuery, 1985, the Campany entered into an m t  to lease "r facility at a 
monthly rate of 82,600. Under this lease, whwl expires "ber 30,1998, the Comprny is to maintain certain 
i n s u m  cowage and pay apm - rata portion doperating eq" and utilltles. This lease maybe terminated by 
the Conpany, with a Cancellationpenaltyequai tu two months mnt, *one -yearwith mnety days written notice In 
addition, the Company has an option to extmki this lesee foren eddtimal three years et a rateto be negottated. 

The Company leased addtbnal odfrce space at a montMy rental of $1,660 for six months in 1994. 

In F&uary, 1996, the Conpimy entered Into an agreement to rent addiflonal fla ancl waretKKIse space at a 
monthly rental of$2,OOO. The compprnY ie a tenant -at -  wit. 

The CMlpeny leeses certain equipment and vehicles uldervejt" operating 1- agreements that exp!re at V a n w  
dates through 1998. 



March I ,  I997 

To the Stockholders of Health Liabitity Management Corporation: 

We have reviewed the accompanying b a k e  sheets of Health Liability mamgement brprrration as of 
Decembg 3 I ,  I996 and 1999, and the rebted r t a k " t s  of operatiors, changes in retained 
earnings, c a h  flows and scheddes of coot of ode0 and senice ard sekg, p e d  and adrMstrative 
acpenoes for the years then ended, in accordance with Statements on Standad for Acaamting and 
Review services i d  by the 
id& in these finand mtemerits is the ~ t h  of the mnagement of the bmpany. 

Institute of Certipled P u k  Accourtants. All information 

A review consists prkiplty of inquiries of company personnel ard analyticd procedurep applred to 
financial data. It is substantidy less m scope than an audit in SCcMdance with generally d i n g  
standards, the obpctiw of which is the expmion of an opinion reg- the financial statements 
taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express wch an opinii. 

Based on ow reviews, we are not awareof any material mdificat*mt)\at should be made to the 
accmpeqdng financial statements in ordcr for them to be in cmfrmtlity with g " y  wed 
accouming prinriples. 

C .  



. 



FCNI HLMC 

SALES JWLI SEWICE 

C W S I O N S  AND ACCOU"T 
MANAGEMENT FEES 

Total remw 

INTEEST EXPENSE 

STATE INCOME TAXES 

Nu incbmc 

1999 
BMOUNT 

$1 1,1%5;%63 

2baQWa 
13,993,501 

&24%392 
324.LW 

3,603,674 

t962.448 
mu22 

177,986 

12,169 

m 

120,728 

7.700 

&-l.uJm 

PAGE 01 

RATI(I 

74% 

2.u 
WO.0 

35Ji 
&A 

25.1 

& A 3  
4t4 

3.0 

0.2 

lrt42 

2.8 

The accompansingnata arc an integral part of these statements. 



The accompatlying notes are an integral part ofthcffc ststcmcnts. 



CASH FWWS FROM OFERATING ACITVITIES: 
Nct iKuimae 

B%! 
$1 13,028 

97,541 
( 7 w 3 w  
(57.702) 
(25,825) 

1,802 
295,067 

18.097 
167,091 
18.4951 

CASH FLOWS FROM LNVESTING ACTNTIES: 
Acquisition of fixed sE6ets (271,115) 
k"cincashsramdervaluedof6cer'slifeinsunnce ALlW 

f2z!sm Net cash uscd in i"t& activitia 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH (24,210) 

CASH. cnd ofyear L - 2 5  

SupvLEMENTAL DIS- OF CASH FLOW MFORUA": 
Cash paid for intetest s69,427 
Cash paid for state income and excisa taxes u%.uz 

63 16,763 

87,308 
(309,969) 
(1,3339) 
(1W68) 

657 
42,175 
33,353 
87,813 

xLo!E 

267.282 

14,262 
306,779 

(37,660) 
(322.460) 
(104,80) 
JJQJQ3J 
112- 

- 

3.440 
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COST OF SALES AND SERVICE: 
Beginning inventoties 
PufcAIasss 
Freight 

$1,396,131 $1,262,372 
B,093,W 4 , W  ,530 
--&3!82 

Goods available for sale 7,508,157 5,833,887 

Less 4 ending iWentories 1.453.833 3398.133 
Cost of inventory sold 6,052,324 43.2% 4,437,756 

D I M  labor 1,127,611 
Subcontraded labor 815,279 
Payroll te%M 95,418 
Vehicle lease 85,488 
~mployee benefrts srtd workers' compensation 72978 
Vehicle insurence, maintenance and repairs 67,426 
Miscellanebus job costs and other 35246 
DepFeciatiOfl 28,428 
Job travel expense 28,771 
Training and development 22,487 
Small tools 13,183 
Equipment rental 7.r158 

$atwa.a Total cost of sales and servfoe 

a. 
4.4 
0.7 
0.6 
0.5 
0.5 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.4 

58.9% 
- 

1 ,150,288 
555,709 

98,751 
98,890 
81,061 
61,355 
33,828 
23,294 
22,895 
19.979 
10,987 

37.4% 

9.6 
4.7 
0.8 
0.8 
0.7 
0.5 
0.3 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.1 
JLl 
558% 

The accompanying notes are an integrat p a  of these statements. 
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SELLING EXPENSES: 
Sales salaries and commlssim 
Payroll taxes 
Travel and entertainment 
Employee benefits and workers‘ mmpensation 
Actvettising and promotion 
training and development 
Remitment and temporary help 
Telephone 
Sales material and printing 
MJlix;ellaneous 
Cooperative adverting related cost 

reimbuFsements 

Total selling expenses 

$2,910,024 
240,932 
206,020 
134,336 
56lW 
50,899 

27,083 
17,820 
13,415 

S15M 

20.8% 
1 .7 
1.5 
1.0 
0.4 
0.3 
0.3 
0.2 
0.1 
0.1 

$2 , 9% ,435 
183,120 
172,245 
119,132 
70,913 
21,253 
29,042 

5,281 

81 9 
a l a s  

”. 

18.Ph 
1.5 
I .5 
1 .o 
0.6 
0.2 
0.2 

0.4 

- - 

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE D(PENSEs: 
Administrative salaries $ 687,423 
Telephone and Utilities 230,891 

I W,524 
132,220 

Rent 

98,273 
Insurance 
Repairs and maintenanoa 
Mfce supplies and pastage 78,381 
Legal, accounting and contrad services 54,780 
pmfit sharing and deferred oompensatian 

contribution 53,175 
Bad debts 50,700 
travel and entertainment 50,627 
Payroll taxes 48,318 
Employee benents and workers’ compensetion 48,520 

Depreciation 45,428 
Mtscetleneaus 32,540 
Recruitment and temporary help 24.704 
Dues  and subsctiptions 24,667 
Amortization of customer base 23,685 
Exercise and other taxes 21.767 
Computer supplies 14,784 
Vehicle leases 14,043 
Training and d e v w e n t  12,016 
Real estate taxes 8,300 
Vehtde maintenance and repairs 3.345 

Equipment leases 40,3?9 

Total general and sdministrative expenses 

4.9% S 721,597 
? .6 2241 15 
1 .I 132,848 
1 .o 138,782 
0.7 54,216 
0.6 71 ,896 
0.4 71,722 

0.4 
0.4 
0.4 
0.4 
0.3 
0.3 
0.3 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.1 
O * l  
0.1 
0.1 - 
- 

44,858 
50,008 
69,332 
54,018 
41,364 
38,970 
40,329 
40,128 
15,842 
28,609 
23,685 

23,514 
11,160 
26,842 
11,453 

3.914 

6.1% 
1.9 
1 .l 
1.2 
0.5 
0.6 
0.6 

0.4 
0.4 
0.6 
0.5 
0.4 
0.3 
0.3 
0.3 
0.1 
0.2 
0.2 

0.2 
0.1 
0,2 
0.1 
- 

t h e  accompanying notes 8m 8n integral part Of these statements. 
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I !  

P 
N 1 %  
D 
D I 3 

$ 53,615 $ a . ~  s -  4 61,986 

(44.101)  

(25.93 1) 
L,S47 

t rs.soo) - - 
322. C 60 

39,819 
7.236 

( I I 1.1 20) 
t39.25SJ 

15991 
1 le, 112 
29,992 36,090 

( 73,905 ) 
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CURFENT ASSET‘S: 

209,775 
167,705 
185,849 
105,299 

9,719 > 
685,647 

1994 

$ 21,165 

1,042,392 
1,262,372 

68,893 
14.261. 
2409.083 

180,025 
182808 
98,880 
105,299 

9,719 
..-uQQ 

582,211 
345.363 
186,858 

128,323 
45780 
27,097 

16.358 
-2lzLi% 
s2miI4u 

$ 214,221 
33,894 

9,045 
342357 

232556 
322,460 

252.502 
LLlai&Q 
.33.0,830 
11.018 

56,605 

205,269 
1.017.740 
--A.” 
s28wIA97 
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(See W t a n t s '  Reviem Report) 

CASH FLOWS FRCM OPERATING ACTIVITIES; 
N e t h l m  

WH ROWS FROM INVEST" ACTIVITIES; 
Acguklttondflxedassets 
IMXease in m aurrendervalue doffiaw's life 1-a 

Net cash usad in investing actMties 

Net cash wed tn flnandng adMtles 

NET INCREASE (DECRWSE) IN CASH 

CASH, tmglnnlhg of year 

CASH, at end of ySar 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH ROW INFORIUAnON: 

Cash PrJd for Interest 
cash paid far state exdse tax 



AMOUHf 

l,l!jo,zea 
555,m 
98,751 
98,1190 
81,081 
61,356 
33,828 
23,294 
22,895 
19,979 
10,987 
1.078 

3,386,042 

37.4% 2 103,670 25.1% 

8 6  
47  
0.8 
0.8 
0.7 
0.5 
0.5 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.1 
Al 

~,094,546 
296,575 
93,l 18 
wm 
76,560 
73,168 
21,176 
15,792 
33,961 
18,103 
13,330 

13,437 

13.0 
3.5 
1,l 
1 .o 
0.9 
0.9 
0,3 
0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 ez 



1996 1994 
AMOUNT wno AMOUNT 

SALES AND SERVICE S 8,848,991 74.5% $ 5,332,821 

COMMISSIONS AND ACCOUNT 
MANAGEMENT FEES 3.029.854il;Z5?1041L8r85 

Total Revenue 1 1,876,846 100.0 8,374,508 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Selling apemas ( W e  II) 2,924,566 24.6 2,726,865 
Generaiandabnir" 
expenses ( W e  I f )  zr#rl,llOsM1.584.042 

INTEREST AND OTHER INCOME 17,888 0.2 16,653 

INTEREST EXPENSE (52,140) (0.4) ") 

RATIO 

63.4% 

&6 

100.0 

32.6 

0.2 

P A G t  kl4 
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(I) OPERATIONS AND MERGER, SIGNIFICANT REPORTING AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Total TByBI#w) 

cos&andexpenses 

Operating income 
tnterast md other 

Net income 

4 

Total 
Stoclrhdders’ Equity 

$1,833,095 $1,322,805 
128,648 62,983 
9.w5 4.641 

$1,308,904 8 w,m 
715 11,018 

$2,858,8% $2,776,845 
744.906 670.724 

114,809 106,121 
112.7611 ml.w 

$1 , 195,153 $1,112,109 
99,270 123,875 

- A u ! 4  m 

0 620,987 $ 557,297 
69,522 lI0,83O 



FCNI HLMC PAGE 86 
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All conttibutim vest immedetdy. The carrgany'saggregeteconb0utiun tu these plans far the years ended 
Decwmber31,1996 and 1984, wae$ #,Wand S 33,258, reepectlvely. 

In huaty, lWI !he cdnpeny "d Moa ane - y a a r a g " t  to tew a thlrd facility et an annual rental of 
$14,843. This leamproridedfhat the Company payti pro - rahs portion of operating culpenses and u6lities. TMe 
lease was terminated. In January, 1995, the Carpany entered into an ag"t to b e  another facility ei a 
monWy rete of #,soO. Un& thls law, Wdh expires NouenW 30,1998, the Company is to maintain certain 
i n s m c a v e r a g s  and pay a pro - rate pation of cperatlng qbtimaand utllities. fMs lease maybe terminated by 
Ute Company, with a canaelkstian penakye~ual ta tw "UFJ rent, after one - year with ninety dayswn'tten notlce. In 
addition, the Cwnpeny has an optron bo abndeci this lease for an edditibnal three years at a rate to be wptiated. 

The C o m P E t n y l e a d e d ~ ~ l  office spaceat 8 mtY( rental ofS1,680 forsix t" in 1984. 

In Febrwty, 1996, the Company entered into w a g " t  to rent adbtional oflice and warehouse spsce at e 
monthly rental of $2,OOO. The Campany is a tenant = at - MI. 



March I ,  1997 

We have reviewed the accompanying balance sheets of HBatth Libilii management Corporation as of 
Decemkr 3 I ,  I996 and 1995, and the rebted statements of Op96ion0, h g e s  in retained 
earnings, cash b w s a n d  schedules of cost of sales and mke and dkng, generd and administrative 
expenses for tk yean dren ended, in a c c o r b  with S t a t e s  ~1 Standards fix Acca#rting and 
Review Sewices hued by the A” Institute of &titied PuMi A ” t a n t s .  All infontration 
induded in these financial statemento is the -tation of the management of the Companv. 

A review consists PrtndpaUy of inquiries of ampany personnel and analybcd p” apohed to 
financial data. It is Pubstantidy less k, scope than an audit in acQxdarre with ge”#v auditing 
standards, the obpctive of which is the expresion of an apinion regarding the fiMncial statemento 
taken adawtrok, Accordingty, we Q not: acprebo such an opinion. 

Based on ov reviews, we are not awareof any material modiitionr that should be ma& to the 
acc.rwnpanying financial statements in order for them to be in confonlity with generally accepted 
acm-g prindples. 

C .  



HEALTH LIABILITY WWGEMENT CORPORATION 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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FCNI HLMC PAGE i o  

HEALTH LIABILITY MANAGEMENT CORPOLWTION 
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TOGETHER WITH 
ACCOUNTANT'S REVIEW REPORT 
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TO FW- 

(See Accountallts’ Review Report) 
(Continued) 

PAGE 11 

(3) - E A  (Continued) 

The line of credit agreement provides, among other things, that the Company may not, Wtfhout 
prior written approval by the tender, lnwr m i n  additional borrowfngs, enter into additional 
lease camitments, pay dividends (emp as related to certain stockholder taxes), issue 
additional Shares pf stock, make loam or setvences or organize a subsidiary. ReStdetions are 
also placed on the sale and lease of property and on officer comgensatlon. The Company must 
maintain certain financial ratios and levels of warlring capkal as specified in the agreement. 

(4) PROFlr-o”AY 

The Company maintains a quarfied defined combutibn profit sharing retirement plan which 
covers 8ubstantielly all emproyees, Ufider the plan, the Campany may contribute an amount up 
to 15% of qualified selaries, This contribdion is determined annually at the discretion of the 
Board of Dimtors. The Company a b  maintains a defend compensation plan which covers 
substantially all employees. UnUer the plan, the Company matches up to 25% of the employees’ 
voluntary contrikrtions. 

All CoMbutiOnS vest immedfate. The Company’s aggregate contribution to these plans for the 
years ended December 31,1996 and 1995, was $53,175 at?d$44,658, mpedlvely. 

(5) 3 
In September, 1991, the Company entered Into stock purchase agreements whereby two officers 
purdrased an aggregate of 326 shares of the! Company’s common stock for $1 18,ZIO. The 
amoufvt is payable in eight equal annual instdlments elmg with Interest at the Company’s bank‘s 
base Jemllng rate. The amount due from the officers has been reflected as notes r8ceivaMe - 
stockholders in the accompanying balance sheets. 

Upon the death, disabilfty, or termination of any of the Company’s stockholders, the Company 
must buy back their stbdr at various prices in accordance with the provisions of P stock boy-beck 
a g m ” .  Certain llfe insurance policies are maintalnied to fund the acquisition of the stock in 
the event Of d a h  (see Note 7). 

From time to time, the Company makes advances to stockholders. The amounts outstanding at 
December 31 , 1QQ6 end 1995 d$44,79? and s52,7M), respectively, ate included in amunts 
receivable in the accompanying balance sheets. 



PAGE 1 2  

19% 1995 
A M Q U N T R A T I O  AMOUNT 

SALES AND SERVICE $11,186,863 79.9% $8,846,991 

COMMISSlONS AND ACCOUNT 
MANAGEMENT J?EES 2.%06,638m -3.029.854 

Total revenue 13,993,501 100.0 11,876,845 

COST OF SALES ANP SERVTCE 
(Schedule I) m 5 & e  6.599.859 

GTm protit 34l&K!&qw, 5276.976 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Selling expscs  (Schedule n) 3,603,674 25.8 2,983,269 
General and administrative 
-= (M* rr) lJ?&I!a149 1.938902 

T d  m n g  - u a l Z a k 3  4,922,171 
Operating incorne 177,986 1.3 354,805 

INTEREST AND OTHER INCOME 12,169 17,888 

W R E S T  W(SENSE ---aM?J 

Income before state 
inoatletaxes 120,728 6.8 320,553 

STATE INCOME TAXES . . 2 7 o o L  3,790 

RATIO 

74.5% 

2.u 
100.0 

izd 
449 

25.1 

m 
9L4 
3.0 

0.2 

2.8 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements, 



HLMC (the Company) is a telecommuniciltiom company providing mmpufer 8rld communication 
network soivtians. The Company sells and sewices wide ana and pemises networlriw which allows for 
the interoperability of computert end telecommunication systems. 

The Company also provides business telephone systems and releted products and services. They have 
open brokerage fights to sell, deliver, Install and mMntaln, in substantially all of central and W e m  
Massachusetts, telephone pmduds, and systems manufadund and supported by Exmutone artd Lucent 
Technologies, mC.. T h i  agreement will remain in fom untll temineted by thirty days written notice by 
efther party. Under the agreement, the Company purchases Executone's systems and products at prices 
set out in price lists whlch may change wtthout notice. R is not required to maintain a shelf stock and 
there are no franchise or other fees payable under this agreement. The Company may nol sell, pledge, 
asslgn or transfer its common stock in eny way which will change its controlling interest without prior 
written consent. The Company is also subject to several other opeFating restrictions as detailed in the 
agreement. 

Effective January 3,1996, the Company changed its name kwn Network Services, Inc., to HLMC 
Teleammunications Services. 

Effective December 31 , 1995, HLMC Telecommunications Services, a company which was afffllated by 
common ownership and management, merged into the Company. The accompanying financial 
statements reflect the combined operations of both compml0s for 1905. 

sales 

Sales are recognized upon completion of a jDb or when substantially all job related costs ate incured for 
major jobs in process. Service contrad revenue is recognized evenly over the period of the contract. 
Commission and accaunt manaement fees are nacognized as sales upon receiving a signed order 
conflmation from the customer, 

During the years ended December 31,1896 and 1895, the Company derived commissions and fees of 
approximately $2,130,000 and $2,l65,0w1, respectivety, from one customer and approximately $672.000 
and $787,000, raspedively, from another cwtomer. Contracts with these customers expi# over periods 
rangtng from one to three years. The larger contract may be cancelled by the customer with one year's 
notice of by the payment of one year's commission. 



(89.894) 

Tdal eelling expemes $3.8(33d74 

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES: 
AdmlnMrative ~alarle~ 
Telephone and Utlllties 
Rent 
I" 
Repaim and maintenance 
of f lcesuppl~~pastage 
Legal, acoaulting arl amtract o#vloeo 
Pmfh sharing and defend camp" 

Baddebt8 
Tmel  and entertainment 
Payroll taxes 
EmpbyeebendbandMxKers'aompensetion 
Equipment leases 
Depceciatron 
Midlaneorrs 
ReCnritmerrtWtemporaryhet@ 
Ix#sandsubscripions 
A " 0 f c " r t i a S e  
Exercise and 05hertaXes 
~ p u t e r s u p p l ~ ~  
Vehide l e "  
Training and developmerrt 
Real estate taxes 
Vehide maintenance and repalrs 

m b u t i o n  53,175 
56,700 
50,827 
49,318 
48,520 
46,379 
45,4128 
32,540 
24,704 
24,687 
23,685 
21,767 
14,764 
14,043 
12,016 
8,300 

3.345 

20.0% $2,335,435 
1.7 183,120 
.5 172,245 

1 -0 119,132 
0,4 70,913 
0.3 21,2!53 
0.3 2QIW 
0.2 5,281 
0.1 46,029 
0.7 81 9 

4.9% $ 721,597 
1.6 224,115 
1.1 132,948 
7.0 138,782 
0.7 54,218 
0.6 71 ,896 
0.4 71,722 

0.4 
0.4 
0.4 
0.4 
0,3 
0.3 
0.3 
0.2 
0,2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
I 

- - 

44,868 
Woo8 
69,332 
54,016 
41,364 

40,329 
40,128 
15,642 
28,609 
23,685 

23,514 
11,lso 
28,842 
11,453 
3,914 

38,870 

- 

fatal general and administdrative expemes 

19.7% 
1.5 
1.5 
1 .o 
0.6 
02  
0 2  

0.4 
- 
- 

6.1% 
1.9 
1.1 
1 ,a 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 

6.4 
0.4 
0.6 
0.5 
0.4 
0.3 
0.3 
0.3 
0.1 
0.2 
0.2 

0.2 
0.1 
0.2 
0.1 - - 
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BALANCE. Decemk 31,1994 
Dividends declared and paid 
Net i n m e  

Dividends declared and paid 
Net " n e  

BALANCE, Ikunb31,1995 

BALANCE, December 31,1996 

The accmpanying nates are an integral part of these shtments. 
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E M 
CASH FLOWS FROM ACTIVfTIES: 

Net moome $1 13,028 

97341 
(7ww 
(57,702) 
(25,825) 

1,802 
295,067 

18,097 
167,091 
-&m 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 

CASH, begirming of year 

CASH, end of par 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCL- OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION: 
Cash paid fb4 interest 
Cash paid for state income and excb  taxa 

(271,I 15) 
(5.156) 
@==4 

(24,210) 

24.605 

$3 16,763 

87,308 
w") 
( I  33,759) 
(1 8,068) 

657 
42,175 
33,353 
87,s 13 

l u W L  

(104,683) 
-&L!uR 
LlOQ.660) 

3,440 
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I - 
(See Accountants’ Review Repart) 

(Continued) 
(2) LONG-TERM DEBT 

Long-term debt consits of the follawlng: 
u3B 

Note payaWe to a bank, due in equal monthty lnstellments 
of $5,100 beginning Fekoaly, 1887, IncludlnQ 
prlncipel and interest at 8.2566, through November 
1998. Interest only Is due fmm October, 1998 to 
January, ls97. The nate is secured by certain 
equipment and is guarPnteed by the pfinipal 
stockhokler. The Company may borrow an 
eddRionaJ $95,505 on this note. Subsequent 
to December 31,1998, the Company borrowed an 
additional $1 5,000 on thls note $1 54,495 - ,  

Note payable to a bank, due in equal monthty installments 
of $4.131, Including principal and interest at 9.2594, 
through May, lSM, secured by substantially all 
8ssds of the Company and guaranteed by the 

XLW 
107,064 

Less - current portion .83.517 -Lxu!v2 

principal stockholder A&?3 
216,066 

Remaining maturities of long-term debt are as follaws: 

1997 $83,517 

1999 $54,251 
i 9 M  $78,298 

The Company has a $1,300,000 line of credit agreement with a bank. Borrwwinfp are due on 
demand and are secu@d by substantially all aslsets of the Company. The Company may bomw 
the lesser of $1,300,000 or 8096 and 50%, respectively, of eligible accounts r6cetvable and 
inventory, as defined In the agreement. Interest Is payable monthly at 7% above the bank’s base 
lending rate (6% at December 31,1998 and 1995). In February, 1987, the Company and the 
bank fen& this line of credit W $l,8OO,OOO, with substantially all the same terms. 

The note payable is personalty guaranteed by the prindpal Stockholder and is collateralized by 
all the outstanding shares of the Company heM by the principal stockholder. 
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FLORIDA - OFSTATE 
Sandra B. Mortham ­

Secrete.rt ofState 
July 19, 1996 

HEALTH LIABILITY MANAGEMENT CORPORAflON 
13738 OXBOW ROAD 
#100 
FORT MYERS, Fl 33905 

SUBJECT: HEALTH UABILITY MANAGEMENT,CORPO.RArION 
Ref. Number: P93000088530 

We have received your document· for H~ALTH LIABILITY MANAGEMENT 
CORPORATION and check(s) totaling $750.00. However~ .your-check(s) and 
document are being retumed for the following: _ _ ­

THERE WERE TWO CHECKS SUBMITTED -WfTH THE REINSTATEMENT 

FOR THE ABOVE CORPORATION. THE; TOrAL REINSTATEMENT FEE WAS 

ONLY $ns.oo,. THEREFORE THE ADDITIONAL CHECK FOR $750.00 IS 

BEING RETURNED. ­

·If you have any -questions conceming the filing of your document.· please can _ 
(904) 487-6059. _ - --' . _ . 

-Andy Dunlap ­
Document Specialist Letter Number. 296AOOO35004 

-"'" 

http:Secrete.rt
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August 03,1999 

Name: Nmcm S. Davis 
DireaOr, Division oflpgal Sc&cea 
2540 Shutnard Oak Baulevatd 
Tdlahas~a, plaids 32399 - 0850 

The " s a g e  you reaived an July 27,1999, inquimg about the status of the Formal Camplaint widr the 
Issues of M e "  TMS 3752 against GTE, rrvhicb was p"ed and served by tho State of Florid Public 
s a v i c e ~ o n D i v i s i ~ a f ~ ~ X A t I h i r s ~ b e c a u s e d t b e ~ ~ g r e a s o o s .  Thisrevieworfyour 
d should hava indicated that M May 26,1998, a Mmunber  h a  the Division of Cmunications warts a 
letter expl&hq that h e  staffmembtr mil Trubl&an " m e n d s  cloeing the complaint bemuse it o ~ l l  no longer 
mder any fiutfier assistance bqrQld the findings listed above in tbe Isme of Mmorandum TMS 3752, ofthe 
F m a l  camplaint. In awoTdpllce 4th S 12037 a timelyrequest was made to Charlie Pellegrini, LEG fix a 
haaringl within thirty days of this mu~~~~endat ian,  and unless athawise prtwided a canmissian order, the 
lProposad "nendation, andor action, shrtn become tffedive beatm the time within which to request a 
headq n m  expired beh the request (Law Implementad 1.20.53 F.S., Spec& Aulfiaity:120.53, F3), 

Further in scardance with 2542.032ihthe cammissioas staffmsmbu shall prapose a resolutkm of the amptaint 
based m his fhdngs, aplicable state laws, the Utitity m, and Cunmhiian rules, Rguljatiaaq and asders, The 
propcwi xe~olution may be cuxununicatad to the @ea orally or itt writing. In th is  case our objacted to the 
proposed rwlutim, SO we filed a request far au iaf;amsl a " c e  an the complaint. me ques t  w89 m writing 
and was filed with both Charlie Pellegrini, and tbeDivisibn of Cmsrmrer AiWrswifhin thirty days aRg the 
proposed resaiutian was canmunicat#l to the prtiavpOn receipt ufthe reqmf the Ditectaa of the Division was 
to apPaint a st&&&" to canduct the irifamal c " a  or the the Diffacr may make a recammendstion to 
the Cammission fix dismiusal bsssd 011 a fin$ing that the complaint state no bmsii for reliefundm the Florida 
Statues, cmmision nrlq  or orders, or the applicabia tarS. The reliefun& the Florida Statues, Canmission 
mles or ardets oh the applicabh tarifi3 are as stated in the Issues of Memaaandran M 3 7 5 2  of the Formal 
Complaint in quGstian number six (6), was OTE to provide the cocpmive M results? YES. Wac these tests 
p " 0 .  Can OTE provide theta aarv3N0, OTE JntrasWe Acces tariff& reqUire givlg ooapatative test 
results. Cooperative test resub were nat given and munot be givm now as GTB repart~ that it did not ratah 
them. This is truly in direct vidation ofthe Florida Statues, co"iSsi0n mlas ar orders, or the applicable tatis. 
Complete failure to comply with this request for infwnal ocmfmnce is evident because canhatioa oftbe 
infar" confereaoe was never received of whather gnatsd op nat granted "his is clearly indicative because if the 
infixmat conma had beea granted the appointed e m a n b e r  s&all have no prior conffict with the a-mplaint. 
The appointed staff member neva coasulted with the mas'rrnd a written notice to the psrties &g forth thc 
pro" to be employed was never received with dsta, written matarids to be filed and time and place for the 
hfarmal confmance notice of no sooner than (1 0 )  tan days fbllowing the notice. Theaef" a settkmernt has not 
been reacbed, and the 20 days following tbe infamd a d k m c e  OT the last post - ccmferatce filing filing, without 
the proper appointment of the &member never submittad a recommendation to the Canmission and no mail 
copies oftbe reca"dation to the parties. The Commissioa bas never disposed of the matter at the next 
available agenda by issuing a notice ofproposed agency action or by eetting the matter fbr heating 
pursuant to d m  12057, F l ~ &  Statues. For @stain &ere n e w  has been a setclunent to this mplaint  by 
either p W  c d n ~ ~ ~ ~ ? i n g  this dispub and the parties and rbeir representatjves have never dled wjtb the Division of 
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Staxt typing yout lata here. 

Sincerely, 
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Your name goeft hem 
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DATE8 AUGUST 2 6 ,  1999 

TO : DIRECTOR, ~IVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 03~~61 

FROM2 DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (HINTON) 
DIVXSION OF LEGAL SERVICES ( B E D E L L I a  

Rs: DOCKET NO. 990959-TP - REQUEST BY BELLSOUTW 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF INTERCONNECTION, 
UNBUNDLING, AND RESALE AOREEMENT WITH HEALTHCARE LIABILITY 
MANAG- CORPORAT.’IONS D/B/A FIBRE NETWORKS, INC. 
AND HEALTH MANAGF&”T SYSTEMS, INC. 

AaENDAt 09/07/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION - 
CObPIISSLON DECISION ON INTERCONNECTION AGREEI’fENT 

CRITTCAL DATES: INTERCONNECTION AGREMENT - COMMISSION MUST 
APPROVE OR DENY BY OCTOBER 23, 1999 

SPBCXAL INSTRUCTIOblB: NONE 

FrLE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMW\WP\990959.RCM 



DATE: Auguet 26, 1999 d ,  
I 

On July 8 ,  1996, Health Liability Management Corporations 
( W C )  filed an application for a certfeicate of Public Convenience 
and Mecesaity to provide statewide interexchange telecommunications 
service (Docket No. 960811-TI). The application lacked information 
to support a finding of financial capability as required by Section 
364.337(3), Florida Statutes. HLMC also failed to furnish 
documentation of registration with the Secretary o f  State, Division 
of Corporations, to conduct business within the State of Florida as 
required in Form PSC/csMu 31 ( 3 / 9 6 ) ,  incorporated by reference in 
Rule 25-24.471(1), Florida Administrative Code. As a result, in 
Proposed Agency Action Order No. P$C-97-0741-FOF-Tff issued June 
25 ,  1997, HLMC's application to provide statewide interexchange 
telecomunfcatione service was denied as not in the public 
interest. 

On July 21, 1997, HLMC filed a petition €or a formal 
proceeding pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. 
On November 20, 1997, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-97-1465- 
FOF-TI diEimissing the  petition for Administrative Hearing on t h e  
grounds t ha t  the company had shown a willful disregard for the 
Commission's Orders and rules pursuant t o  Rule 25-22.042, Florida 
Administrative Code. Order No, PSC-97-0741-FOF-TI became final 
and effective as of November 4 ,  1997, and t h e  docket was closed, 

By letter dated July 23, 1999, BellSouth Telecommunications, 
Inc.  f i l e d  a Notice of the adoption by HLMC of t he  Interconnection, 
Unbundling, and Resale Agreement entered into by and between 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. and AT&T C~mmunications of t he  
Southern States, Inc., which the Commission approved by Order No, 
PSC-97-0724-FOF-TP issued June 19, 1997. 

- 2 -  
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DOCKET NO. 990959-TP 
DATE: August 2 6 ,  1999 

ISS-TJS 1.:. Should the Commission deny t h e  Notice of Adoption of the 
BellSouth/AT&T Interconnection, Unbundling, and Resale Agreement by 
Healthcare Liability Management Corporations d/b/a Fibre Channel 
Networks, Inc., and Health Management Systems, Inc . ,  filed by 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 

RPCO-ATIW i Yes. The Commission should deny the Notice of 
Adoption of the BellSouth/AT&T Interconnection, Unbundling, and 
Resale Agreement by Healthcare Liability Management Corporations 
d/b/a Fibre Channel Networks, Inc. and Health Management Systems, 
Inc . ,  filed by BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (HINTON) 

As stated in the Case Background, on July 8 ,  1996, Health 
Liability Management Corporation (HLMC) f i l e d  an application f o r  a 
certificate of mibLic Convenience and Necessity to provide 
statewide interexchange telecommunications service (Docket No. 
960811-TI). The application lacked infamation to support a 
finding of financial capability as required by Section 364.337(3), 
Florida Statutes. HLMC also failed to furnish documentation of 
regietration with the Secretary of State, Division of Corporations, 
to conduct business within the State of Florida as required in Form 
PSC/cMu 31 (3/96), incorporated by reference in Rule 25-24.471(1), 
Florida Administrative Code. As a result, in Proposed Agency 
Action Order No. PSC-97-0741-FOF-T1, issued June 2 5 ,  1997, Hmc’s 
application was denied stating, “it is not in the  public interest 
to grant a certificate to provide interexchange telecommwlicatidne 
service to HLMC.” ‘(Order at p.2) 

On July 21, 1997, HLHC filed a petition fo r  a formal 
proceeding pursuant to Rule 2 5 - 2 2 . 0 2 9 ,  Florida Administrative Code. 
Accordingly, the matter was set for  a formal administrative hearing 
on October 22, 1997. The Prehearing Officer issued Order No. PSC- 
97-0979-FOF-TI on August 14, 1997, establishing the procedure for 
t he  case. 

- 3 -  



t 01/15/2000 18:34 694 0084 FCNI HLMC PAGE 27 

DOCKET NO. 990959-TP 
DATE: August  26, 1999 

Staff  made several efforts to explain to HLMC the deficiencies 
in ita application, and indicated t ha t  if these deficiencies were 
rectified, staff  would reevaluate t h e  company’s application and 
possibly avoid a hearing. “The company denied that  i ts  application 
was deficient and expressed a’desire to proceed to hearing.”(Order 
NO. PSC*97-1465-FOF-TI, p . 2 )  

After  repeated requests by s ta f f  and extensions of the 
deadline, HLMC failed to file its direct testimony and its proposed 
tari€f in the manner required by Commission rule. Therefore, on 
November 20, 1997, the  Commission ieeued Order No. PSC-97-1465-FOF- 
TI, dismissing HLMC’s petition for administratiUe hearing, en the 
grounds that the company had ehown a willful disregard f o r  the 
Commission‘s Orders and Rules, pursuant to Rule 25-22.042, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

The Commiesion’s Order stated that: 

As we have chronicled above, WLMC has 
demonstrated a persistent inability to comply 
with Commisaion Orders and rules. . We find 
t h a t  the  company‘s cumulative conduct amounts 
t o  a wilful disregard of or gross indifference 
to those Order8 and rules. Accordingly, we 
find t ha t  it is appropriate to impose t h e  
sanction in thia inatance oE dismissing the 
company’s petition for a formal administrative 
hearing on its application for certification 
aa an interexchange telecommunications 
carrier. (Order No. PSC-97-1465-FOF-T1, pp- 5 -  
6 )  

Propoeed Agency Action Order No. P$C-97-0741-FOF-TI, denying 
HLMC’s application, was made final as of November 4, 1997, and the 
docket was closed. 

By l e t t e r  dated July 23, 1999, BellSouth Telecommunications, 
Inc.  (BellSouth), filed a Notice of Adoption by HLMC of  the 
Interconnection, Unbundling, and Resale Agreement entered into by 
and between BellSouth and AT&T Communications of the Southern 

- 4 -  



DOCKET NO. 990959-TP 
DATE: August 2 6 ,  1999 

States, fnc., approved by Commission Order No. PSC-97-0724-FOF-TPI 
issued June 19, 1997. HLMC remains uncertificated. 

HLMC has had ample t i m e  t o  address the  Commission’s and 
staff’s concerns and to correct the deficiencies in its application 
for  IXC certification, but it has failed to do so. As of the date 
of this recommendation, H M C  hag not applied for ALEC 
Certification either. While the Commission has approved Agreements 
prior to the ALEC being certificated, the history of this 
particular company has demonstrated a pattern of disregard for 
Commission O r d e r s  and Rules. Further, HLMC is not registered with 
the Department of State as a Corporation operating in the State of 
Florida and doing business as either Fibre Channel Networks, Inc. 
or Health Management Systems, Inc .  contrary to the representation 
in this petition. 

Staff believes that the Commission has the authority to reject 
NLMC’s adoption of the BellSouth/AT&T agreement as not consistent 
with the public intereet. Section 2 5 2 ( i )  o f  the Act is silent on 
a state’s authority to reject an adoption and where the Act does 
speak to rejection o f  an agreement by a state gomission, such as 
in Section 2 5 2 ( e ) ( 2 ) ,  it speaks to rejecting terms of an agreement, 
not to the rejection of a particular company as a party to a 
contract. Therefore, we conclude that t h i s  Commission has the 
authority under Florida law t o  reject an adoption based on t h e  
p r io r  conduct and actions of one of the parties being unacceptable. 
As noted in the Case Background, this Commission denied HLMC a 
certificate because KLMC failed to complete its application and 
failed to establish that it had the technical, financial or 
managerial capability to operate a telecommunications company. 
Because H W C  has €ailed to obtain a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity pursuant to Section 364,337, Florida 
Statutes, HLMC cannot provide telecommunications services An 
Florida, and therefore, does not meet the  statutory definition of 
a “telecommunications carrier” under Section 4 7  USC 153 ( 4 4 ) ,  nor 
can it operate as an interexchange carr ier  in Florida. Although 
Section 252(i) of the A c t  mandates that BellSouth make available 
its interconnection agreement wi th  AT&T to any requesting 
“telecommunications carrier,” s ta f f  does not believe BellSouth is 

- 5 -  



DOCmT NO. 990959-TP 
DATE: August 26, 1999 

obligated to provide euch an agreement t o  HLMC because it 
currently a utelecommunications Carrier." 

is not 

Therefore, until such t i m e  as HLMC submits a complete and 
accurate application fo r  ALEC certification in accordance with 
Commission Rules, and fa properly registered to operate as a 
corporation within the State o f  Florida, staff recommends that the  
adoption of an interconnection agreement by H W C  be denied. Staff 
believes that approval of thie agreement is not consistent with the 
public interest, convenience and necessity, and accordingly, s t a f f  
recommends that the adoption of the BellSouth/AT&T agreement by 
HLMC be denied pursuant t o  Section 2 5 2 ( e )  af the  Telecommunications 
Act of 1996. 

ISSVE a r, should this docket be closed? 

RECO-A TION: Yes. Upon the approval of staff's recommendation 
by the Commiseion, the Interconnection Agreement between BellSouth 
and HMLC will be denied and the docket should be closed. 

Upon the approval of staff's recommendation by the Commiseion, 
the Interconnection Agreement between BellSouth and NMLC w i l l  be 
denied and t he  docket ahould be closed. 

- 6 -  



F t i N l  HLMC; 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

Commissiom: 
JULlA L. fWSON,  CHAPCMAN 
J,TERRyDE” 

JOE GARCIA (850)413-6600 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

D ~ I O N O F  C o w n m s  
WALERD’HAeJILIWR 

SUSAN F. CLARK DfRECTOR 

May 26,1998 

Dr. Michael weileft 
Health Liability Management Corporation 
13738 Oxbow h a d  
Ft. Myers, Florida 33905 

Dear Dr. Weilerk 

We have completed our investigation of your d c e  complaint against GTE Florida, Inc. 
(GTE). The enclosed Issues Memorandum contains ow findings. Also enclosed are OTE’s 
responses to ow hvestigatory letters, dated Much 17,1998, and April 8,1998. 

We concrtrwith GTE’s intent to disconnect the analog FOD trdc at 202 E. Madison Street. 
We recommend that you prepare a new Access Service Request for the digital FGD trunk or trunks 
needed, and that you meet with GTE to ensure understanding of ydur service request and needs. We 
will participate in this meeting if asked by you or GTE. Please communicate the following to GTE 
clearIy and completely: which GTE service@) you require and when and whm you require them. 
Since GTE necds equipment and signding data to provide the shke requested, you need. as is 
normally required, to respond fully to GTE’s requests for such data. In order to improve 
communications between HLMC and GTE, we recommend that you follow the negotiation 
procedures outlined in GTE’s September 3,1997 letter by calling only the two primary contacts 
listed and by writing all communications to GTE about your Senrice request. 

We are closing your complaint 8s we are unable to provide further assistance and since you 
have no equipment presently in place. If you have queStions, please cat1 me at 850/413-6592. 

Sincerely, 

kYY?22zL- f hil Trubelhorn, Engineer 
Bureau of Service Evaluation 

Enclosures: 1. Issues Memorandum 
2. GTE’s March 17,1998 letter 
3. GTE’s April 8,1998 letter 

Mr. Anthony Gillman. GTE Florida, Inc. 
Alan Taylor, CMU; Charlie Pellegrini, LEG 

cc: 

File: TMS # 3752 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
Commissioners : 
JOE GARCIA, C H ”  
1. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
JULIA L. JOIJNSON 
E, LEON JACOBS, JR. 

D M I O N  OF LEGAL SERVICES 
NOREEN S. DAWS 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 413-61 99 

July 29,1999 

Dr. Michael Weilert 
Health Liability Mamgement Corporation 
13738 Oxbow Road 
Ft. Myers, Florida 33905 

Dear Dr, Weilert: 

I received the message that you had callled on July 27,1999, inquiring about the status of 
your complaint against GTE. A review of our files indicate that on May 26, € 998, a staff member 
from the Commission’s Ditision of Communimtions wrote a letter to you explaining that your 
complaint was being closed fir the reasuns set forth in the letter. Thus, a hearing was not scheduled. 
A copy of the letter, with its a w e n t s  is  enclosed. 

NSRIanc 
Enclosures 

Noreen S. Davis 
Director, Division of Legal Services 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

c0”isSioneR: 
JULIA L. JoH”, Cw” 
J. TERRY D E M  
SUSAN F. CLIWC DlMCTOR 
JOE GARCIA 

DIVISION OP COMMJNICA~ONS 
WALIERD*HAESE~ 

(850) 4136600 
- #. 

E. LEON JACOBS, JU. 

Februaty 27,1998 

D:. Michael Weilert 
13738 Oxbow Rd. 
R. Myers, FL 33905 

Re: Complaint 

.. 

Dcar Dr. Weiled: 

The Florida Public S d c e  Corrrmission is actively worlung with your complaint. Staff is 
cumntly punuing infbrmatiou fkom GTE in an effort to quickly nso:ve the problems set forth in 
your complaint, Mr. Phil Trubelhorn will be handling the camplaint now that Mr. Wade has 
terminated employment with the Florida Public Service Comnrission. 

, DonMcDonald 
U.S.lComunications Eng-Supr 

cc: Alan Taylor, Phil Trubelhom 
llklarO7s2,pt 
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Dr. MichaeI Weilefi 
TMS # 3752 

May 22,1998 

ISSUES MEMORANDUM 

1. Did Dr. Weilert order an analog or digltd FGD trunk? Indeterminable. (OTE provided 
an analog trunk) 

Staff found only one Access Service Request (ASR) and GTE prepared it, not Dr, 
Weilert. His orders for a million trunks and then 24 trunks have not been provided and were, 
according to GTE, incomplete. 

Staflinjkrsfiom Dr, Weilert’s February 12, 1998 inquiry to the 
Commission that he expected a digital trunk- FGD DSl level tandem 
switched trmwport DS3 Level Provisioning. Thsfi# however is very 
diflcult to read due to its small f in t  size andpoor transmiaion quulity. 

fn a February 6,1998 letter, GTEk M. Gillman, &q., reports t h t  Dt. Weilert 
submitted an ASR on Jarmmy 14,1996fir over a minion Feature G r o q  A, B, 
and D trunks &access at every tandem in the nation, Dr. Weilert reprts 
t h t  he placed this order for Fibre Channel Amciation GTE claim that this 
ASR was incomplete Md improperly firmatted Dr. Weilert claims it wasproper. 
Ne then submitted an ASR for 24 FGD trunks equipped with S7, GTE claims 
that it too was incomplete becme it lacked signaling infohution; GTE 
requested this infinnation in a June 12, I996 letter. Dr. Weilert claims 
that the signaling information was not required and that the ASR correctly 
ordered DS-1 service. GTE cannot provide copies of either ASR nor has Dr. 
Weilertprovided copies. When BellCora wrote Dr. Weilert on April 7, 1997 to 
reclaim his CIC code for lack of E D  access service from a LEC, GTE’s M. 
Cantrell prepared an ASR for Lb. Weilert in M‘ I997 that ordered a digital 
trunk. Mr Gillman writes that the ASR ordered an analog trunk; M. Cumell says he 
incorrectly ordered a digital trunk us he had dtffsculty knowing what I)r: Weilert wanted. 

2, Does the analog circuit provided by GTE work properly? Yea 

GTE: GTE! reports that it works properiy and that it proved its proper working to Mr. 
Anderson, HLMC’s nq”tative, on January 20,1998. 

Dr. Weilert: Dr. Weilert asserts that the analog circuit is completely inoperable and that 
GTE showed nothing to Mr. Anderson’s satisfaction since it provided an 
analog circuit, 
Mr. Anderson reports that he cannot verifi whether-the circuit worked or 
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Dr. Michael Weilert 
TMS fc 3752 

May 22,1998 

I. Did Dr. Weilert order an malog or digital FGD trunk? Indetermfnable. (GTE provided 
an analog trunk) 

Staff found only one Access SaVice Request (ASR) and GTE prepared it, not Dx. 
Weilert. His orders €or a million trunks and tben 24 tnmlts have not been provided and were, 
according to GTE, incomplete. + 

/ 

Stafinjkrsfiom Dr. Weilert 's February 12,1998 i q u i ~ ~  to the 
Commission that ke wetted a &@tal & FGD DSI level tandem 
switched transport DS3 Level Provisioning. The fax however is very 
dflcult to read due to its mull font size and poor trmqission quality. 

In a Februray 6, 1998 letter, GTE'S Mr. Gillmrm, fig,, reports that Dr. Weilert 
submitted an AS& 011 January 14,1994 for over II million Feume G r o q  A, B, 
and D trunks and access at every t d e m  in the nation, Dr, Weilerf reports 
that he placed this order fur H b e  Channel Association GTE claims that this 
ASR was incomplete and improperly fmatted.  Dr. Weilert claim it was proper, 
Hc then submitted an ASR for 24 FGD trunk equiped with SS7. GTE claims 
titar it roo was incomplete became it Iachd signalsng information; GTE 
requested this information in a June 12, 1996 tetter. Dr. Weflert claims 
? i t  the signaling infomiation wos w t  required and $hut ihe ASR correct@ 
crdered DS-I service. GTE cmmot provide copies of either AS . ,  nor has Dr. 
Veilart provided copies. When Beltcore wrote Dr. Weilert on April 7, I997 to 
reclaim his CfC code for lack of FGD access sewicefi.om u LEC, GTE's Mr. 
Cantreil prepared apt ASR for I%. Weilert in Mv 1997 that ordered a digital 
trunk Mr Gillman Mites  that the RSR ordered an analog t m k ;  Mr. Car?ireN wys he 
incorrectly ordered a di@d tnmk CIS he had diBmiq knowing what Dr. Weilert wmted 

' *  

2. Does the analog circuit provided by GTE work properly? Yes. 

GTE: GTE reports that it works properly and that it proved its propex working to Mr. 
Anderson, HLMC'S rqpresentative, on Jan~ary 20,1998. 

Dr. Weilert: Dr. Weilert as sea^ that the analog circuit is completely inoperable and that 
GTE showed nothing to Mr. hdemn's  satisfaction since it provided an 
d o g  circuit. 
Mr. Anderson reports that he cannot verify whether the circuit worked or 
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Per Dr. Weilert 's Febnuay 12,1998 FM: GTE has blocked impeded restricted 
HLMCFom receiving bank telecommlmicatfanr oflerfngs, and the development 
of new, revolutionmy American telecomnaacicadfons technologies. . . by 
f i rnh ing  complete& inoperable, , , access. . . mmk t r q r t  circuit. 

3. What tests were done on the analog trunk pravided by GTE? b d e t e d a b l e .  

GTE reports in its April 8,1998, letter that it compIeted all the basic tests (required 
Section 6.2.1 (D) (1 3) of its Intrastate Access 
written results. GTE 
the extent possible, and that it completed the cOOPQBtiVe testing in Section 13,6.(A)( 1) by 
simulating Dr. Weilert's Npment  with the test eqnipment mentioned below. D. Weilert 
claim no tests wen done, that GTE refused to test and failed to cooperate. 

on several ocpsions, but can produce no 
that it completed the coopmtive testing n?quired in Section 6.2.7 to 

GTE states t h t  it tunzed up m l o g  FGD s m k e  on Mrry 23,199 7 at 412 E: 
Madison per Dr. Weilert 's request when there was no HtMC equipment or 
HLMCpresence. GTE tested the tnrnk on Mqv 23,1997- standatd Bellcore 
tests and tests in GlE intrusrate access 
penetration. 8ervice w a  then installed Nmenaber 4,1997 cu 202 E. Madison 
with HIM2 equipment in place. GTE testdthe trunk to the HtMC jack on 
Nuvember 4, I997 and again on January 24 1998 with M. Anderson 
representing HLMc. GTE reports sattsjiuctary resultz for all tests, but hcu no 

to the maxhwn point of 

GTE: Dr. Weilert missed appointments on January 15, January 20, and January 

Dr. Weilert: GTE put a hold on the Jauuary 15,1998 meeting the night before. 

< p , W F . C N  2 1,1998; Mr. Anderson represeated him on January 20,1998. L gJ* 7 3 9 3  9 -1-2 
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not. He saw a transmitted and received 4 0 7 K X X - m  call but can’t be 
sure where 
HLMC equipment was in place during the test. 

the call went. He is untrained in Central Office. No 

Per lb. Weilert’s Febrwry 12,1998 FM: GTE has blocked impeded restricted 
HLMCfiom receiving basic telecommunications oferings, und the development 
of new, revolutionary American telecommunications technologies. . . by 
furnishing completely inoperable . . . access. . . hzurk tramprt circuit. 

3. What testj were dmc on the analog trunk provided by GTE? Indeterminable. 

GTE reports in its April 8,1998, letter that it completed dl the basic tests (required h 
’ Section 6.2.1 (D) (1 3) of its Intmtate Access tariff) on several occasions, but c8n produce no 
written results. GTE reports that it completed the m p t i v e  testing required b Section 6.2.7 to 
the extent possible, and that it completed the cooperative testing in Section 1 3.6.(A)(l) by 
simulating Dr. Weilert’s equipment with the test equipment mentioned below. Dr. Weilert 
claims no tests were done, that GTlE rem to test and failed to cooperate. 

GTE states that it turned up analog FGD setvice on May 23,1997 at 41 2 E. 
Madison p r  Dr. Weilert ’s request where there was no HLMC equipment or 
itLMCpresence. GTE tested the trunk on Nby 23,1997- standard BellCorc 
tests and tests in GTE intrastate uccess tPtB- to the maximum point of 
penetratiorr Service was then installed November 4,1997 
with HLMC equipment in place. GTE tested the trunk to the HLMC jack on 
November 4,1997 and again on January 20,1998 with Mr. Anderson 
representing HLMC. GTE reprts satisjoctory reslrltsfir btl test.$, but has no 
written record of the specific results. 

202 E. Madison 

4. What test equipment was used to simulate RLMC’s qdpment: No comment 

GTE: Northeast EIect~mics DP-MF-DTMF Sipding Display, Model #2763; 
Conc~d, M;f, 1-806222-4 124. 

Dr. Weilert: Northeastem Electronics DP-MF-DTMF exists not. 

5. Did Dr. Weilert miss appoiatments for cooperative testing With GTE? Y#, 

GTE: Dr. Weilert missed appointments on January 15, January 20, and January 
2 1,1998; Mr. Anderson represented him on January 20,1998. 

Dr. Weilert: GTE put a hold on the January 15,1998 meeting the night before. 



6. Was GTE to provide the basic test results to Dr. Weilert? No. Was G”E to provide 
cooperative test results to Dr. Weikt? Yes, W e n  these results provided? No. Can GTE 
provide them now? No. 

G E ’ S  Intrastate Access &ifti do not quire giving the basic test results to Dr. Weilert. 
’hey do however require giving cooper;ltive test ~.eAts. Cooperative test results were not given 
to Dr. Weilert and cannot be given now aa GTE reports that it did not retain them. 

7. Does Dr. Weilert’s equipment work with analog bunlcs? Indeterminable. Does a FGD 
trunk provide Dial Tone @‘I)? No, the End Office provides the DT. 

GTE: Calls could not be made over WMC equipment at 202 E. Madisoa Determined 
to be HLMC’s problem since its equipment cannot interhe with analog FGD 
circuit; W C ’ s  Ethemct I O M B  card incompatible with GTE formats. GTE 
considered providing Dr. Wejlert a digital tnuJz but concluded it also would not 
work since he had wrong interface card (the E h t  card) installed. 

7 

Dr. Weilert: Dr. WeiIert says his Fibre Channel equipment works with afl standards. 
His Equipment vendor says its server works with both analog and digital 
service, reporting that its equipment failed to work since it did not get 
Dial Tone. 

8. Dit1 GTE destroy or Mbotage HLMC property at 202 E, Madison Street in January, 
1998? No evidence. 

Dr. Weilert repom that GTE tore a RB66 drop box plus bus bar and pins off the w d .  
GTE rdpports that no bus bar bridge was missing and that it demonstrated Same to Mr. Anderson. 

a .  

9. Have GTE and Dr. Wdlert complained of hsnrssment and abuse? Yes. 

SMhas no evidence of h ” e n t  or abuse, but believes that reiations have been 
difficult for both parties. 

Staff believes that G’IJ? acted ia good faith to resolve Dr. Weilert’s cbiirges when h4r. 
Gill”, Associate General Counsel, wrote on September 3,1997 to establish negotiation 
procedures for future negotiations between the two parties. GTE esfablished Primary contacts 
for interconnection and coUo&on COW- and that fbture quests need to be written to avoid 
W e r  miscommunications. GTE alw wrote to the Commission on February 6,1998, ~ q ~ e S t i n g  
that we intervene to resolve the dispute. 

Sentice Evaluation stqfhaq received 34 telephone ca l ls jbn  Dr, Weib t f iom 
Match I I, 1998 to Mqv 20,1998. 

LE 39Wd 3WlH IN% b800 b69 6&:8T: 000Z/Gt/T0 ‘ 



6. Was GTE to provide the basic test resalts to Dr. Weilsrt? No. Was GTE to provide 
cooperative test results to Dr. Weilert? Yea Were these results provided? No. Can GTE 
provide them now? No. 

GTE’s htrastate Access tarif3 do not require giving the basic test results to Dr. Weilert. 
They do however require giving cooperative test results. Cooperative test results were not given 
to Dr, Weilert and cannot be given now as G7E reports that it did not retain them. 

7. Does Dr. Weilert’a equipment work witb analog trunk? Indeterminable. Does a FGI) 
trunk provide Dial Tone No, the End Office provides the DT. 

GTE: Calls could not be d e  over HLMC equipment at 202 E. Madison. Determined 
to be HLMC’s problem since its equipment cannot intedacx with analog FGD 
circuit; HLMC’s Ethernet 1 O M B  card incompatible with OTE formats. GTE 
considered providing Dr. Weilezt a digital trunk, but concluded it ais0 would not 
work since he had wrong interface card (the Ethernet card) installed. 

Pr. Weilert: Dr. Weilert says his Fibre Channel equipment works with all standards. 
His Equipment vendor says its mer works with both d o g  and digital 
service, xporting thaf its equipment Wed to work since it did not get 
Dial Tone. 

8. Did GTE dm&oy or sabotage HLMC property at 202 E. Madfson Street in January, 
1998? No evidence. 

Dr. Weilert reports that GTE tore a RJ366 drop box plus bus bar and pins off the waU. 
GTE reports that no bus bar bridge was missing and that it demonstrated same to Mr. Anderso~ 

9. R i v e  GTJi: and Dr. Weflert complaiied of harassment and abuse? Yes, 

Staffhas no evidence of batassment or abuse, but believes that nlatioas have been 
difficult for both parties. 

Staffbeliwm that GTE acted in good Mth resolve Dr. Weile2-t’~ charges when Mr. 
Gillman, Associate General Counsel, wrote on September 3,1997 to establish negotiation 
procdures for future negotiations betweetl the two parties. GTE established primary con*& 
for intercomdon and collocation concans and tbat future mpmts need to be Written to avoid 
further miscommunications. GTE also wrote to the Commission on February 6,1998, requesting 
that we intervene to resolve the dispute. 

Service Evaluation staflhas received 34 telephone calkpom Dr. Weilertfiom 
M c h  11,1998 to Mq 20, 1998. 

?l+.llU TN3-I 



10, Does HLMC’s Ribre Channel equipment need to be in place for caIls to be completed 
over its service? Yes. :. 

Equipment is not required foi DlCs serving just voice t a s m i s  ions, requiring only 
access trrznks to the trunk side of the tandem. ‘ But companies WatltiDg to q data and wanting 
to switch themselves requite equipment b the line side of the end office, in addition to the 
aforementioned trunks. 

GTE: In a September 11,1997 letter, Mr. Cmbll ir$ormd HLMC that it needed to 
install telmkting equipment pviding sigoalhg supervision end other 
associated furctions is order to complete a call to his FGD trunk. 
In an October 6,1997 letter, A4r. Willman informed Dr. Weilert of HLMC’s 
responsibility to hook up its equipment on its side.of the demarcation point. 

Dr. Weilert: Equipment is not required for other access customers called switchless, 
faciiiq4ess local and long distance customers. 

11, Are the FPSC, GTE, and Mr. Chet Wade ( f o m d y  of our Service Evduation Bureau) 
guilty of “conflict of interests?” No. f’d E A  &+ups F asc  

‘ ’ 

Gi 
I e 

equipment was in place again. It is simply coincidence that Mr, Wade notified the Commission 
o f  his resignation on February 24,1998. 

. *  JF- Weilert: Dr, Weilert alleges tbat GTE bought out Mr. Wade by providing “a 
golden parachute full of golden strings with a 6 figure salary, company 
car, paid for residential mortgage . . . He believes that Mr. Wade called 
off testing of Dr. Weilert’s FGD sexvice when GTE o&rcd the above 
rehiringpackage. 

12. Should the Commission do# Dr. Wdert’s service complaint against CTE at this time? 
Yes. 

St.af€recomtnends closing f)r. Weilert’s compkint at this time because it can d e r  no 
further assistance beyond the %dings listed above. StaflFatSo recommcllds closing the 
complaint because Dr, Weilert presently has po equipmmt in place. Dr. Weilert should prepare 
a new ASR with a requested service date when his equipment is back in phw. 

3 M l H  TN3-I 
--- ---- - 
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10, Does IIILMC’s Fibre Channel equipment need to be in place for c a b  to be completed 
over its service? Yes. 

Equipment is not required for IXCs sewing just voice transmissions, reqUiring only 
access trunks to the trunk side of the tandem. But companies Wanting to carry data and wanting 
to switch calls themselves requirt equipment to the line side of the md office, in addition to the . 
dorementioned trunks. 

GTE: In a September 1 1,1997 letter, Mr, CmtreU informed HLMC that it needed to 
install terminating equipment providing signaling supervision and other 
associated functions in order to complete a call to his FGD trunk, 
In an October 6,1997 letter, Mr, Gillman W’ed Dr, Weilert of HLMC’s 
responsibility to hook up its equipment on its side of the demarcation point. 

Dr, Weilert: Equipment is not required for 0th access customers called switchless, 
Eacility-less local abd long distance customers. 

11. Are the WSC, GTE, and Mr. Chct Wade (formerly of our Service Evaluation Bureau) 
guilty of Yconflict of interests?’’ No, 

M. Wade called off the testing planned for February 20,1998, when notified by Dr. 
Weilert’s Equipment vendor that his Fibre Channel equipment was being repossessed. Since the 
equipment was needed to conduct the tests, Mr. Wade planned to reschedule the tests when the 
equipment was in place again. It is simply coincidence that Mr. Wade notified the Commission 
of his resignation on February 24,1998. 

Dr. Weilert: Dr. Weilert alleges that GTE bought out Mr, Wade by providing “a 
golden parachute hll of golden Strings with a 6 figure salary, company 
car, paid for residential mortgage . . , He believes that Mr. Wade called 
off testing of Dr. Weilert’s FGD service when OTE offered the above 
rehiring package. 

12. Should the Commission close Dr. Weilert’s service complaint against GTE at this time? 
YeS. 

Staff recommends closing Dr. Weilert’s complaint at this time because it can reader no 
further assistance beyond the €Indings listed above. Staffalso recommends closing the 
complaint because Dr. Weilert presently has no equipment in place. Dr. Weitert should prepre 
a new ASR with a requested service date when his equipment is back in place, 

\ 
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Attorneys' 
K i m M y  Cawsll 
M, Erie EdQinglon 
&nosto Mayor, Jr. 
Eli=- Birmw Smnche 

One t a m p  Citv Center 
201 NO* Franklin street (33602) 
Potr Office Box 11 0, fLtfC0007 
trmpr, Florida 33801 -01 10 
81 3483-2606 
81 3-204-8870 (Facsimile) - *- $2 c- 

Mr. Phil Tmbelhom 
Engineer, Bureau of Service Evaluation 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 323994850 

em 
April 8, 1998 

Dear Mr. Trubelhom: 

This letter is in response to ydws dated March 25, 1998 to Beverly Y, Menard, asking 
for additional information about the testing completed by GTE upon the single analog 
Feature Group 0 (FGD) circuit provided to Heaith Liability JHanagement Corporation 
(HLMC). GtE's primary contact with HLMC is Or. Michael Weilert. 

This circuit was initially installed on May 23, 1997. As previously noted, as part of its 
installation, GTE conducted all standard testing requird under Bellcare specifications, 
as well as GTE's intrastate access tariff, Section 6.2.1(0)(13) of that tariff describes 
the basic testing that must be completed without charge upon installation of an access 
circuit. GTE conducted each of the required tests, as explained in more detail below. 

As part of its initial installation of the circuit, GTE tested for loss deviation and verified 
that any loss was within Bellcore requirements (no deviation greater than plus or minus 
'ldb for 1000 cycles). GTE also conducted a 3-ttone slope testing from 300 kHt to 3000 
kHz, the results of which were satisfactory. GTE also tested the noise levels with 8 
tone (the C-notched test) and without a tone (the C-rnessage test). DC continuity and 
milliwatt tests were also completed, veqing that no foreign voltage (which could cause 
crosstalk or humming) existed on the loop. testing was also completed to ensure h e  
proper balance of the circuit and GTE verified that no foreign battery or ground existed 
at any point on the facilities. The results of all of these basic installation tests were 
satisfactory. 

A paR of GTE Corporation 
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Mr. Phil Twbelhom 
pgril8,1998 
Page 2 

No other testing was required when the circuit was f h t  installed. Because HLMC did 
not have any equipinant 8t this time, GTE could not test the, signbtlinQ because HLMC’s 
equipment was to provide such signdling. Furthermore, none of the te8ting noted in 
Sections 6.2.1(0)(13)(a) and (b) of GfFs tariff was required or could be completed. 

HLMC did not request GTE to conduct any cooperative testing at this paint, as set forth 
in Section 6.2.1(D)(13)(c). Also, because HLMC did not order SS7 signalling, the tests 
specified in Section 6.2,l (P)( 13)(d) were not applicable, 

The Company also complied with Section 6.2.7 of its acce- tariff, which rquires the 
Company to test up to the customer‘s paint of termination in accordance with Section 
6+2.7(A). Because GTE conducted the tests to the maximum point of penetration, it 
performed an “8nd-tOmd“ test to the exteflt possible at the time. 

All tests mentioned in the first sentence af Section 6.2.7(8) were conducted with 
acceptable results, Because the interface arrangement was establisw at the point of 
demarcation, not at the Company’s first paint of switching, the second sentence of 
6.2.7(8) was not applicable. Likewise, th4 third sentence w w  alw not pertinent 
because HLMC’s configuration did not include a ‘four-wire to two-wire conversion at the 
point of termination.” 

This same battery of basic installation tests w88 repeated on November 4, 1997 when 
the circuit was relocated to 262 East Madison. The only difference from this round of 
testing was that the circuit was tested all the way up to HtMC’s j8Ck in the 202 East 
Madison building, The tests all verified that the circuit was W n g  in accordance with 
GTE’s tariffs and Bellcore specifications. Or. WeileR requested no additional testing at 1 

this time. 

GTE conducted numerous additional tests when Or. Weilert complained in January of 
1998 that HLMC’8 circuit was not working properly. Over a several day penod in 
January, GTE technicians performed several tests and had repeated conversations 
with Dr. Weilett in an effort to resolve his complaint. In addition to repeating the basic 
tests noted above, GTE also verified that there wa$ no ttouble in the serving central 
office. GTE also reviewed the database cortfiguration far this circuit and found it to be 
fully within expectations. 

At this time, GTE also performed additional cooperative testing as set forth in Section 
d 3.6(A)( 1 ) of its access tariff. Because HLMC did not provide its own testing equipment 
as required under this tariff provision, GTE installed it3 own temination equipment to 
verify the facilities while testing with an office technician, The eqwipment included a 
Northeastem Electronics DP-MF-DTMF Signalling Display to display the 



Mr. Phii Tnrbeihom 
April 8, 1998 
Page 3 

multi-frequency digits coming to the demarcation point, a BE 9ooo box to check the E 8, 
M signaling from the office channel unit, and a Hewfett Packard test box to veri@ the 
facilities while testing with art office technician. The equipment was plugged into the 
demarcation jack and simulated the customer's equipment. With the use of this 
equipment, GTE was able to dial HLMC's CIC code without failure, demonstrating that 
no problem existed on GTE's side of the network. 

Section 13B(A)( 1) also requires GTE twhnicians to meet with the customer to perform 
the additional testing. GTE technicians scheduled a maing with Dr. Weilert at the 
HLMC premises on January 15,1998, However, Or, Wdilcsrt did not show and the 
technicians left after waiting two hours. A subsequent meeting was scheduled at the 
site on January 20, 1998. HLMC's telecommunicatiom consultant, Jon Anderson, met 
with GTE technicians, who conducted the testing in Mr. Anderson's presence. Using 
the special test equipment noted above, GTE technicians demonstrated to Mr. 
Anderson's satisfadion that the cirarit was working pfopbrly. AlthoMh Mr. Andenon 
agreed to advise Or. Weilwt accordingly, it is GTE's undbstanding that Mr. Anderson 
is now no longer working on behslf of HLMC, 

GTE attempted to schedule another meeting for cooperative testing with Dt. Weilert. A 
meeting was scheduled at the site on January 21, 1998. Or. Weilert did not show up at 
the appointed time and the GTE technicians left after waiting forty4ve minutes. 

All of the tests conducted by GTE verified that the complaints made by Dr Weilert were 
not the result of any trouble on GTE's side of the demarcation point. GTE believes that 
calls cannot be completed because HLMC'e equipment (manufwred by Sun 
Microsystems) was not designed to interface properly with the analog FGD circuit 
provided by GTE. Although GfE technicians discussed Dr. Weilert's complaints with 
Sun Microsystems personnel during its investigation, GTE is not aware if Sun 
Microsystems was ever contaded by br. Weilert to address such complaints. 

No additional testing was conducted after January 20. The circuit is still terminated at 
HLMC's suite at 202 East Madison. Although it is GTE's understanding that HLMC's 
equipment has been repossessed, Dr. Weilert has not ordered GTE to cancel the 
service, As noted in GTE's Mar& 17, 1998 lettec', GTE intends to disconnect this 
circuit, unless advised otherwise by the Cammission, 



Mr, Phil TrtJbefhom 
April 8,1998 
Page 4 

Please call me if you have any questions. 

Anthony P. Gildfan 
Assistant General Counsel 

SENT VIA FAX AND OVERNIGHT MAIL 

c: Kirby Cantrell - FLTC0009 - Tampa, FL 
Ann Lowery - WCS99142 - Durham, NC 
Beverly Menard . F LtCO616 - Tampa, FL 
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March 17, 1998 

Mr. Don McDonald 
RECEIVED 

USXommunicatkns Eng-Supr t m l u 9 9 3  Florida Public Smite Commissim 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32398 

Re: Or. Michael Weilert 

u;, 
m 

em 
- 
=.I Health Liability Management, Inc. - J  

43 I 

2 Dear Mr. McDonald: 
T' LZ 

This letter is in response to youn dated February 27,1998 to Beverly Memar$ F 

. _  

requesting information regarding Dr. Weilert's ordering of Feature Group 0 (FGDk 
access service from GTE. The information requested is provided below: 

1 I What exactiy did he oxlet+ 

As set forth in the attached ASR, Or. Weilert ardered a single, analog FGD access 
trunk with MF signalling from the Tampa tandem Mice. 

2. When WBS it installed? 

The service WEIS tumed up on May 23,1997. However, the circuit wag not connected to 
any HLMC terminating equipment In fact, it is GTE's understanding that HLMC had no 
presence in Tampa at the time. Although bt. Weilert told GTE he intended to lease 
space at 412 East Madison in downtown Tampa, he new provided GTE with any suite 
number. As such, GTE fan the circuit to the 412 East Madisan building, but was unable 
to terminate it to any piece of equipment, pending further instructions from Or. Weilert. 
He eventually leased space at 202 East Madison and installed the HLMC equipment in 
a suite on the second floor of this building. On October 24, 1997, Dr. Weilect 
requested that the circuit be terminated at this suite. GTE complied with this request 
on November 4,1997. 

A part of GTE Corporation 



Mr. Dan McDonald 
March 17, 1998 
Page 2 

3. What tests w m  ~n and when, 

HLMC's circuit was tested when it was initially installed on May 23, 1997. GTE . 

technicians conducted the standard tests required under BellCore specifications. As 
part of this testing, GTE hooked up a transmission set and verified that the switch and 
circuit were working properly to the maximum point of penetration possible. The same 
battery of tests was conducted when the circuit was relocated at 202 East Madison 
Street on November 4, 1997, This time, the circuit tested properly all the way up to 
HLMC's jack. 

GTE tested the circuit again when Or, Weilert complained in January of this year. In 
addition to rechecking the circuit, GTE a180 verified that there were no pmblems in the 
serving central oftice. GTE's database coMguration for this circuit was also reviewed 
and found to be fully within expectations. GTE also installed a special piece of test 
equipment (a Noreast Electronics DP-MF-DTMF Signalling Display, Model 2763) and 
was able to dial HLMC's CIC code without faiiure, demonstrating that no problem 
existd on GTE's side of the network With the use of this equipment, GTE verified that 
all digits were being property transmitted by the mtral office at the comect levels and 
in the right format and that they were being properly received all the way to HLMC's 
jack 

On January 20,1998, this test was repeated in the presenm of Jon Anderson, who was 
described by Or. Weiiert 88 an HLMC board member and t6le"munications 
consultant. Mr. Anderson expressed satisfaction with the testing demonstrated to him 
and agreed to advise Or. Weileft accordingly. However, it is GTEs understanding that 
Mr. Anderson is no longer working on behatf of HLMC. 

4. What problems remain io be remtved. 

GTE does not dispute Or. Weilert's claims that calls could not be placed over HLMC's 
equipment which was previously located at 202 East Madison. However, GTE 
conclusively determined that the problem was not in GTE's network. It is G W s  belief 
that the calls could not be completed because HLMC's equipment was not designed to 
interface with the analog f GO circuit ordered by Dr. Weikrt, 

In your tetter you state that Staff has been informed by Dr. Weilert's vendor that the 
equipment located at 202 East Madison Street has been repossessed. As such, the 
only service problem now appears to be moot. Bmuse  HLMC's equipment has been 
removed, there is no reason why GTE should continue to provide HLMC with this 
circuit. Therefore, to avoid this circuit from being stranded, GTE intends to disconnect 
it. If Or. Weiiert installs new equipment in the suite, he can order additional circuits and 
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setvices as requested upon completion of the proper ordering forms and compliance 
with all Commission rules and Company tariffs. 

5, Payment History 

HLMC is charged a monthly fee for the trunk facility QS well as a per minute rate for all 
traffic carried over that tfunk. HLMC has not paid its bill since January of this year and 
presently owes $225.03 in charges. M this amount, $150.61 is overdue. HLMC's bill 
includes $93.12 in usage charger. Because HLMC never cartied any traffic, the only 
minutes of use Carried ovw the Circuit w e  caused by test calls. A8 such, GTE is 
willing to credit HLMC's account $93.12 for this usage, With this credit, HLMC owes 
GTE $1 31 31 .  

If you have any questions or would like to discuss this matter in more detail, please feel 
free to give me a call. 

Sincerely, d 

Anthony P, Gihan 
Assistant General Counsel 

APG:tas 
Attachment 
VIA FACSIMILE AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 

c: A1mf'e-w 
Kirby Canttell- FLTC0009 - Tampa, FL (w/a) 
Ann Lowery - NC999142 - Durham, NC @/a) 
Beverly Menard - FLTC0616 - Tampa, FL (wla) 
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3. What tesfs were run and when. 

HLMC's circuit was tested when it was mitiaify installed an May 23, 1997. GTE . 

technicians conducted the standard tests required under BellCore specifications. AS 
part of this testing, O f €  hooked up a transmission set and verified that the switch and 
circuit were working properly to the maximum point of penetration possible. The same 
battery of tests was conducted when the circuit was relocated at 202 East Madison 
Street on November 4, 1997, This time, the circuit tested properly all the wy up to 
HLMC's jack. 

GTE tested the circuit again when Or. Weilert complained in January of this year. In 
addition to rechecking the circuit, GtE also verified that there m e  no ptdblems in the 
serving central officg. GTE's database configuration for this circuit was also reviewed 
and found to be fully within expectations. GTE also installed a special piece Of test 
equipment (a Noreast Electronics DP-MF-DTUF Signalling Display, Model 2763) and 
was able to dial HLMC's CJC code without faiiure, demonstrating that no probfem 
existed on GTE's side of the network. With the use of this equipment, GTE verified that 
all digits were being properly transmitted by the central office at the correct levels and 
in the right format and that they were being properly received all me way to HLMC's 
jack. 

On January 20, 1998, this test was repeated in the presence of J m  Anderson, who was 
described by Or, Weilert as an HLMC board member and tbiecommunications 
consultant. Mr. Anderson expressed satisfaction with the testing demonstrated to him 
and agreed to advise Or. Weilert accordingly. However, it is GtE's understanding that 
Mr. Anderson is no longer working on behatf of HLMC. 

4. What pmblems remain to be m&v&. 

GTE does not dispute Or. WeilWs claims that calls could not be placed over HLMC's 
equipment which was previously located at 202 East Madison, However, GTE 
conclusively determined that the problem was not in GTE's network. It is GTEs belief 
that the calls could not be completed because HtMC's equipment was not designed to 
interfa- with tho analog FGD circuit ordered by Or. Weilert. 

In your letter you state that Staff has been informed by Or. WeilerYs vendor that the 
equipment located at 202 East Madison Street has beer, reposssssed. As such, the 
only setvice problem now appears to be moot, Because HLMC's equipment has been 
fm"8d, there is no reason why GTE should continue to provide HLMC with this 
circuit. Therefom, to avoid this circuit from being stranded, GTE intends to discdnnect 
it. If Dr. Weilert instatls new equipment in the suite, he can order additional circuits and 
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services a8 requested upon completion of the proper ordering forms and Compliance 
with all Commission rules and Company tariffs. 

5. Payment History 

HLMC is charged a monthly fee for the trunk facility IS well as a per minute rate for ali 
traffic carried over that trunk HLMC has not paid its bill since January of this year and 
presently owes $225,03 in chafger. Of this amount, $150.61 is overdue. HLMC's bill 
includes S93.12 in usage charges, Becaw HLMC never carried any traffk, the only 
minutes of use canied over the circuit WIKB caused by test calls. h such, GTE is 
willing to credit HLMC's sccount $93.12 for this usage. with thi$ d i t ,  HLMC owes 
GTE $131.91. 

If you have any questions or would like to discxlss this matter in mere detail, please feel 
free to give me a call. 

Sincerely, / 

Anthony P. &an 
Assistant General Counsel 

APG:tas 
Attachment 
VIA FACSIMILE AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 

c: A l ~ r ~ ~ ~ ~  --- 
Kirby Cantrell- FLTCOOO9 - Tampa, F L (Wa) 
Ann Lowery - NC999142 - Durham, NC (w/a) 
Beverly Menard - FLTC0616 - Tampa, FL (w/a) 
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August 03,1999 

Name: Nopea S, Devis 
Director, Division of-1 Satrim 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
T ~ I ~ ~ I s s ~ ,  Florida 32399 - 0850 

The message you received on July 27,1999, iaquiring about $he status ofthe Formal Complaint with the 
hsws Of hhm0raadrrm Th& 3752 against om, which Waa p r m  and saved by the state of Florida public 
Servioe Commission Division of C"Q Miih was because oftbe following rea". 'his review of yaw 
records d.lwld have i"d that on May 26,1998, a staffmeanber &om the Division of Communicstions wrae a 
leaer explaining that the staffmember Pbil Trubbhan rbcanmends dosing the complaint because it can PO lager 
mdes any furthe assistance bqvrnd the Sndiage listed above in the Issuts of MsmaranQm TMS 3752, af the 
Formal Cumplsint. In a a " c e  wirb S 120.5'7 a timely request was made to ChiarIie PeUqpink LEG for a 
hearing within thirty days ofthis rccommdllclafim, ad unless odrehwise provided by a CammiSSiop order, the 
proposed recdmmendstion, andb actioa, shall becoins e fk t ive  becauoe the time withia which to request a 
hearing never expired bsfore the r e q u a  (Law knplemQlted 120.53 PS,, S p S c  Auth-: 120.53, P.S.). 

3KlH I N 3  



For certain there never has h a se#ltmeot to this complajnt by eithg party Qaacehaing t$is dispute and the 
parties and their rapresgltativcs have neve filed with the Diviidoo of Cunsuma Affahg a written statemat to that 
e f b t  af a satclQnsPlt which w d d  be binding cm both partids and ndther party has Waived any right to firrthsr 
rtvimca 4 c m  by&s(hn” ‘on, The Divimon has not subanitted the Canplaint nor any Statmwt to the 
C0”issim far action a b  tbt request fa proposed action after timely mwt in ecoclrdance with $120.57 
h d y  25-22.29. Since DO rratllwacslt stszameat h a  eitha parlr to the  wan far approval fimn the 
Division and the Divisian bas not provickd n&w acknowledgiag any settle” SlatRlment by eiha party by letter 
to the Ppties in accordance with 120.53 (l), 120.57, 120.59 (4), 350.127(2), affa timely request fot a h d n g  
being made to Charlie Pellegrini, LEG, and Alan Tayh CMU, 
As in accordance With the 23-22.034 Diswwy is requeeted iy the pwti(s9 through tbe means and in the “mer  
provided in Rules 1280 through 1.400 Flaida Rules of Civil Procedure. Within this Florida Rules of Civil 
Procedure this request is to iesUe appropriate ordm to effoobate the purposbs of discomy and ptsvmt any furole 
delay and may i ~ p o w  m a t e  sancticms us& Rule 1.380, Florida Rut& ofcivil Prooodw8.8nd tbr the 
presiding officm to be appointed immediately i acoadenoe with Rules 1280, Md 1.400, Florida Rules of Civil 
Raadure in which the Party rt?!quds’ the a r b  of effectuating the purpme6 OflDkCWery. ”he *ding o f k a  
to issue apprctpiat~ orden to efkctum the purpoees of 1.380, Florida Ruk of Civil Rocsdure, wtcBpt that such 
sanctions may not include mWpt or the award of stpeaeee untw speoifically a u t h d d  by statue. Sandm 
include the following 120.53, F,S, Sanctions may also include diranissel under RUh 25 22.0422, 

accOrdanCe witb Rule 25 - 22.033 ”icatians cammission and partias have 
negl&d a d  bWjh ntgligenor, dsaied within this cunpiaint.The commission rempizetha Commission 
61IIpIoyee~ must wchange hformatim with parties who have m in- in Caamirsida procssdings mduding 
timely request for informal confarence, and hsaring in &ant ofthe Commiseion. However the Commissian also 
recognizes that all parties to adjudicamy proceedings need to be notified and given w opporhurity to participate in 
Certain c0mmUnicatims including fkmal complaints and timely request fix nd&dhtmy hearingprocewa, 
procedures, and procesdings. The intent of this rule is not b prevent cw hip& in my way the exchmge of 
information, but to provide d.l partite to adjudicatq procoodiPgs notifi4etiacl of md the 0gp”ity to Participate 
in ceatain COBnmunicationa This m w d e n w  m”s that their was a timely requeSt far hearing and the 
exercise for rbe Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, and a,4iudioatay prasadialp with tbe full Cdmmission to present 
the infmation in support of 120.53 F.S., 120.57 S., hearing and 25 - 22.030 witbin the Issues of Memcpandum 
TMS 3752 ofthe F o r d  C m p b t  of the State of Florida public servim Coma&&& snd h c ~ m p l i m  with 25 - 22.03 1 wih this d v e d  djdrpute and in ssaking reliefb Bpecific audrority of Laws i m p l r m d  as 364.015, 
366.05 (IO), 367.121(i) ( j), F.S. and 350,127(2), F.S. and ccaductitlg a h e g  after reapaaSe in 
&cxdaflce with azld puwent to chapter 120, Floaida statues. 

startrypingywrletkrheae. 

” , 

Sincerely, 

Yarrt name goes hem 

3WlH TN3-I 
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gtioc ~ o n i 8 c e  w i t h  th. catplaint. mar conru&tLng w i t h  khm partiom, th. agpointrd 
otaff member rhrl l  irruo I writton notico t o  thm p u t i m r  w t t N  forth tho 
procsduror to bo "ploymd, tho daror by which writtmn mcrtorialr a r m  t o  ba filed, 
and t h e  tiau urd plrca for  tho info=l c ~ n f o f e n ~ o ,  which aha11 bo hold in tho 
service area, or such othor convenient laeation to which t h e  p u t i o s  agrw, no 
aooaar than 10 day. following t h e  notice. 

Xn conjunction with conducting tho informal conferercca, tho appointed 
ataf f  " W r  mya 

( 5 )  

( a )  miri the u t u i t y  to propido any informstion ia  its poirmrrion which m y  
bo rrlrvant to th. complaint urd may rg.cify the form i n  which euch information i m  
ro k provided1 

ruler I f  a 

amttlemont i m  reachod, tho prrti8r or t h e i t  reprmaentativmr shall t i le  with t h 8  Division of Consumor AffairR a writtma 8tatan.nt to that  e f f e t r .  The etrtaUtant 
shall. indiertr that tho rattlaaoat j8 binding on both prfiL.8 and thre the  patties 
waiva any tight to Curthat nviw or action by th. rmmirsion. Tim Divimion ahall, 
if tha complaint ha8 boon docketed, uubait th8 st&t.r#nt to th. Comraisrion for 

(11) ht m y  tbm the pa2ti.r m y  aggw tO i"tL8 t b 8 k  dirgute.  

22-24 
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( 6 )  ha tho abs8nco o t  a timrly teqWrt for a S120.57 houing, and unlorw 
othmrwiso provided by a Ccnrmirrfon order, the proposed action rhsll bocor# 
ef foet ivo upon t h o  .xpir&tion of tho tima within which t o  requeat a heutng .  
S m C i f i C  XUthOri t rs  120.S3, ? * 8 e  
UW xrpi-nta: i a o . m ,  FA. 
H i 8 t O V :  w t a / z i / a i ,  f o m s i r  2s-31.29, immd 7/a/92. 

25-22 030 Z a j ~ e t i o n ~  
(1) The C a m i r a i o ~  may raok relief in c i r cu i t  court in tho fotm o f  tetngorsry 

or permrnont 
( a )  The C&miiosion findr that any ent i ty  wi th in  i t a  juriNiction has viQ3atsd 

or i s  i a  violation of coQlPi8riOn Ordar ef mlmi urd 
(b) Tho Colamtraion findr that raid violation impair8 tho operations ot 

sutvico o f  any entity o v u  which it h.r jurfrdiction. 
( 2 )  to th.8 public harlth, 

saf.ty or wlfsrr, no notico shalt bo roquird prior t o  tho Coami8liOn'S doci8ion 
to rook tho rolief derctibed in aubamction (1). 

( 3 )  Scnking r o l i e f  i n  circuit court is not condition.6 on conducting a 
hearing pursurnt t o  Chaptor 120, t l o t i d b  Statutas. 
8p.effic Authority: 350*12?(2), ?.8.  
Law Implomoatodr S64.015, 366.0S(lO), 3 6 ? . 1 2 1 ( i ) ( j ) ,  P.le (1993) 
Bf8tOW8 zi- 3/21/94, 

rostrrirling ordors or other appcopriato orders where: 

In any b M t m  -0 thrn i 8  M ipawdiatm 

t l -23.03X R O l ~ ~ o d r  

25-22*032 CU8-f c 6 . p h b t S .  
(1) Any cu8CoIp.1~ o f  utLllty rQgu1at.d by +hi8 Cami88ion amy Zilo a 

complaint with the OFviaLba of ConrwLt Af fa i r8  whenover he has an uruomol- 
dispute with the u t i l i t y  rmquding h i 8  electric, gaml tolopboar, witat, or 
wwtowator suvicm.  Upon rmcoipt o f  tho ecuplriat a 8taff "r damlgrut.6 by tho Director o f  t h e  Divirron 
s h a l l  notify tho  u t t l i t y  o t  Itha complaint and rmqumst & trsponro. Tho rerponro 
should explain elm uti l i ty'# action# in tb. dLtprtd M t t k  urd the extent eo which 
thoao actions weto conrt+r.nt with tho ut i l i ty ' s  t u t i S a  mb pr~~mduf.s, agrplicablo 
otato law@, and CcnmIir8iO1l milom, regulation@, and Otd8X.w 

Tho drrignatod Kaff "her rhall fnvmatiqrc8 tho complaint and attempt 
to reaolvo th. dimgut. i a f o W a y .  To that and, tha staff m r  may request the 
partier to prevido copior of b i l f r ,  billing stat.m+ntr, f iaLd rmptts, written 
documenti, of athor information Ln their posroralon which may b. n.corrary t o  
terolvo the dirputa. Th. ataff nmnbu may porfotra nzch taata,  on-rlto in*prc+ionm, 
and t r v i . u #  o i  u t i l i t y  rrcord. am ho corrrtdrxr agptopriato 8nd auy r.quWt tho 
utility to collo~t data md to prlorm teat.  which aro nocmmruy to aid  in the  
resolution of the dirput8- 

A. awn .a psrsFble the 8 t b f f  "bw shall  propom a rmrolution of  tho 
cotnglaLnt brrrd on h i s  fhdhgr,  appALcable stat0 laws, tho utility's t u i f f a ,  and 
Commission t ~ l ~ ,  ngulationr, and orde+r, The pZOP8.6 rorolution rpay bo 
cummnicatd to thr  prrtin orally or in  writing. Upon requast, ai- prrty shall 
b8 ent i t lod  t o  a writton copy o$ tho ptopo..d rraolution, which rhall bo drltverrd 
by Firrt-class mil. 

I f  a party obfacts to t h o  prOpOBod rorolution, ho may ti le a r.qurrt fa t  
an informal conferonco on tho complaint. Tho r.qur8t ahal l  bo in writing and 
should bo f i ld w i t h  thm Divirlon of Conrua#r: Aft&Lrr w i t h i n  30 day8 aftmr rho 
gropo8.8 rosdution i r  mil& o r  pmrronrlly cormaunicatod to tho partim8. U p n  
receipt of tho nquor t  tho Dkoctar of thm P i V i i i O n  mby appoint a s t a f f  " b e g  to 
conduct the Lnfo-1 confotenoo of tho Director rmy mrke a reconmendation to the 
Cwmimrion for d i n a b s r l  brrrd on a finding that thm eaapl.int rtbtrs no basis fer  
relimf under the  P l O r l d 8  Stbtutma, Cumimrioa ml.8 or Ofdorat 08 t h e  applicablm 
t a r i f f a .  If eonfomneo i 8  gtantod t h e  app0int.d ataff "bet rhall hrvr had no 

Thm canpAaiut m y  bo c0rarPruricbt.d orbLly or in wielnq. 

( 2 )  

( 3 )  

( 4 )  

22-23 
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STATE OF n O R I D A  

Commissioncts: 
JOE QARCTA, CHAIRMAN 
1. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F, CLARK 
Jmi& L. JOHNSON 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

*FD J &a. c 
August 27,1999 

b 5- 
Dr. Michael Wcilert 
Health Liability Management Corporation 
13738 Oxbow Road 
Ft, Myers, Florida 33905 

Denr Dr. Weilert: 

This is in response to the fax you sent me on August 3, 1999 regarding your “Formal Complaint’’ 
against GTE and your statement that you made a timely request to Charlie Pellegrini for a hearing. I have 
looked into the points you raised, and having concluded my d e w ,  rwpond as follows: 

On June 12, 1998, you sent a letter by fax to Beverly DeMello and Charlie Pellegrini, In it, you 
requested EUY Informal Conference 

because of the dissatisfaction with the so-called completed investigation of thc 
Formal Service Complaint against GT‘E Florida, Inc. and the enclosed Issues of 
Memorandum contradictions on May 26, 1998; and to GTFh enclosed rcsponses 
to thc FPSC investigation in their investigatory letters dated March 17, 1998 and 
April 8, 1998, 

Please note that an informal conference is not a hearing as that term is used in Chapter 120, Florida Statutes. 
It is as the name connotes, an informal conference, which is attended by stat the consumer and thc utility’s 
representative. 

I have spoken with Ms, DeMello regarding your June 12, 1998 tequest for m informal confermce. 
The request was not granted because there was nothing to go forward with FS there was no open complaint. 
The May 26, f 998 letter to you From the Commission’s Division of Communications closcd the complaint 
because there was no fbrther assistance that could be rendered to you. 

I am sorry that there is nothing M e r  that can be done regarding yaur complaint against GTE, but a 
thorough investigation was conducted by the staff with the expertise and respansibility to do SO, and their 
conclusion is as stated in the May 26, 1998 letter tu you. 

NSD:sa 

Norcen S, David 
Director, Division of Legal Services 



F t i N l  HLML rnut IJ 

August 03, I999 

The message you r d v e d  on July 27,1999, hquiring abaut tbcl stmu$ of the Pmnal Complaint with the 
Issucs ofMa"dum TMS 3752 against GTE, whi& was pracumd and served by the Stak  OfFlorida Public 
Secvia canmwu ' 
r m d s  &odd haw indicated that an 26,1998, a s&rffmmber fiodn the Divisioa o f ~ c r m m ~ c a t i o n s  wrote a 
letter explaining that the st& member Phil TrubIeharn recatmads closing the amplaint bacaw it can no longer 
render any Mer ds tancc  beyoad the findings listed above in the Isme8 of Mcmaaandum TMS 3752, ofthe 
Fmd Complaint. Zn accardancd with S 120.57 a timely request was made to Charlie Pellegrini, LEG fa a 
heruing within thw days of this recu"datia0, and unless otherwise piavidcd by a Cammission order, the 
propo~I reumncmdation, andor actio&, shall not becmte efikdve lmxiusc the time within which to request a 
hearing n e w  expired m e  the requcst was made, (Law Implemcmtd 120.53 FA, Specific At&oriQc120,53, 
F.S.). 

-011 Divisial of cmslrms Affairs wag bearuse ofdre following re88(m61. This lwiw of yw 

Fltrther in accordance with 25-22.032&e cammissions staffmember shall pmpose a resolution of the complaint 
based an his findmngs. applicable stnte Iaw, the utility &tr@ and Cammission rules, regulatiaas, and orders, I h e  
paposed resolution mity be " m i c a r e d  to the partias mllyor in writing. En Lis case our party objected to the 
proposed ", so we filed a request for an infixma1 coafaence OLI the complaint. Tbe request was in writing 
and was fild ~4th 'bah Charlie PellegrM, and the Division of COnsuzncl. 
praposed tewlutiea was o~mmuni#ted to the paxties.Vpm receipt of the  quest the Director of thc Division was 
to appoint a staff member to canduct tbt infagmal c " n c o  or the Directar m y  make a xceommmdation to the 
Canmission for dimid based an a finding that the complaint ststs no basis fix rdiefuada the Florida Statues, 
Canmission rules, ar ohdcrs, or the applicable terifi$. The relief undet the Florida Staares , Conrmissioa rule or 
orders or the applicable tgl.iBpe are as stated in the Imea of Mancaandum TMS3752 of the Format Camplnht in 
questioa number six (6), wa8 GTE to provide the amperafive test rewlts? YES. Were these tests proVided?NO, Can 
GTE provide them n o m 0  GTE Intrasbte Acosss tarif& require giving caopcP.ative tart reauk Cooperative tast 
results were not givea and carmat be given new as GTE repate that it did not retain them. 'This is truly in direct 
violation of the Flaida Status, Commission n\Ie OT orders, or the applicable tariffs. Complete $ihae to comply 
with this request fbr imfamal amhence is evident because c"at ion  of the hfumal conference was nevor 
received ofwhetfies granted or not granted. This is clserly indicative because if the i n h a l  amkence had bean 
panted &he appointed sWT"unbsr'sh6iU have no prior mtuu with the camphint The appointed staff member 
never canrntltad with the parties'ad a written notice to the parties setting farth the procedures to be anplcyed was 
never received with dates written materiah ta be filed and time and place for the informal mfaence notice of no 
mer than (10) tm days following the notice. Thadar a setttment has not bcen reached, md the 20 days 
following the informal conference or the last post - cmhce filing filing, without the propa appointment of the 
staffmmba n m  submitted a recunmeadatim to the Cammissian and no mail &@ of the recanmeadation to 
the parties. The Cammissiaa has never disposed ofthe m a w  at the next availablo agexlds ccmference by issuing a 
notice of pmpossd agency d m  or by setting the m a w  tk h&g putsuant to Zrectioa 120.57, Florida Statuea. 

within thirty days a&r the 
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DATE: Aup@ 26,1999 
To: Co"isgi0n 

DMSIONOF CATIONS (HI") 
DIVISION OF LEGAt SERVICES ('BEDELL) 
DMSlON OF R E m S  (BAYO') 

MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS INC, 

AGENDA: 09/07/99 REGULAR AGENDA - PR0-D AGENCY ACTION - COMMISSION DECISION ON 
IMERCoNNECT'lON AGREEMENT 

CRITICAC DATES: lNTERCON"ION AGREEMENT * C ~ S S I O N  MUST APROVE OR DENY BY 
OCTOBER 23,1999 

S P E W  MSTRUCITONS: "E 

F'ILE NAME AND LOCATION: SA l%C3CMU\WP\990959,RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 
cur 

on J ~ Y  8,1996, H M ~  ~iability ~anagement c61poratia-s WMC) filed an *tion for a6crtrficate of 
Public C m d m  aad Necessity to provide intratak and iaterlata statewide intrastate interexchange 

.-fEiecomnmnicarions*e (Docket No. 960811 -TI). The applicmon hab su&cient information to support a 
findng off- solvency ~fproofto the mcationg as -for the apaWxty to pwi&3uastate 

~ m m m u n i d o ~ r v i m  ($25.00Cl.aC, +), as required in Secuon 364.337 (3), Florida Statues. Ths infDrmatron 
WBS provided in the fonn ofboth taxes, and a CeMed PllMic Accouataats Alexander Aronson Finning 1993, 
1994,1995, and 1996 mew. HLMC also €mushed Qcumcatation of Florida Departmtnt af State Sandra B 
Mortham Secretq of State Letter No. 2%A0003HK)4, and Refemce No. P93000088530 regisuauon to comiua 
business within the State 0f.Florida as reqaxmd 1x1 Form RWCMn 3 1 (3/%), incorpotared by &mace in Rule 
25-24.471 ( I ) ,  Florida AdmSstratiVe Code entered as Exhibit B. As a dt, m F+mposed Agency Action order 
No. PSC - 97 - 074 1 - FOF - TI, ism4 June 25,1997 Staff dismissed HLMC's applicatxon to provid&amde 
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ISSUE 1: Should the Commission deny the Notice dA&phon dthe Bell W A T B t T  Interconnection, 
Unbundling of Network Elements, and Resale Agree" filed by Bell- Teleconmtanications inc, and adopted 
by Heal& Liability Management C~q"tiw, d/b/a Fibre Channel N ~ W O ~ C S  Inc..,&Hdth Managemeat 
system Inc. 

ISSUE 2: Should tbe C!"Mon deny the foflowing Florida Statues Sections 120.57, 120.57 (X), 120.59 (4), 
350.127(2)andICule 25 - 22.030.25- 22.034 1.280, through 1.400 Florida Rules of Civil Rwxchue &cr timely 
west, md ignore the directvioiatio~ dGTE afthdr MraStCe Tariffs discwecd in a Formal Complaint by the 
State of Florida W c  Scrvice Commission aad evident in their ISSUES Memo- of May 22. 1998, in 
qwtionsaadansweiesl-12, T h i s ~ h U ~ ~ ~ i l d ~ f i l i n g o f t h e F o n n a l c o m p r S i n t b y t h e  
DivisionsofCox!aunerAffairs, aad 

ISSUE 3: Should the c0"iSsion be kept misinformed concerning the company's falsely accused dle@on of 
wiIW disregard when the compax~y is more than willitqgto camply with al l  Florida Statue sections. Rules, and 
Commission orders, whcn given 8 proper "toity, and has always enpyed these le@ binding duties, and 
obligations, and wilt prwe that pursuant to Rule 25 + 22.029, Florida AQninistrative Code and completely mcets 
the financial, managemeat, and techno1 t o p r m i & b k + c b & d w ,  and 

FOF - TI and any, and all ~~o within the Company's Application for CeMicatc 
of Public C W c n c e ,  and Necessity (Dockt No. 9608 1.1 - TI the donuncntahon as fcqwmd in the State of 
Florida as in WW 3 1 (3/% the Company's furnished reviewed hmcials by Alexander Ataason, and 
Finning, and as rqmd in the taxes, as required by Florida Stataes Smon 364.337 (31, and fumishcd the 
doc"Won of the registration with the Semtary of State , Division of Corporations to conduct business witbin 
the State of Florida 85 rcqqued in Form PSClCMU 31 (3/%) incorporatedby reference in Rulc 25 - 24.471 (I), 
and these documents were fully cnclosed in (Dodm No. 96081 1 - TI), as "dby Florida Statue Section 364.37 
(3), and Rule 25 24.471 (1) Florida A d m " t i v e  Code. 

RECOMENDATION: ~ t .  cam M N O ~  a6t being personally invoh.ed &this ca6e ami the 
Commission has no idea af the facts that concem the Case. and the Dockets and i s  wr,reaCting  on hearsay as 
is can not e a  judicioas r t " e W o n  with out the complete facts in whethet the c0"Ssion stroolld deny 
the Notice of Adoption of the BellSouth/AT&T Interconnectrion, UabYndling, and Resale Apmmnt  by the 

pursuant to Rule 25 - 22.042, Florida tbe CommissiOt~ orders NO. PSC 97 - 1465 - 

at the 
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company did subrait the appropfiate dam” ’ whicb were in mrdance witb Order No, PSC - 97 - 1465 - 
FOF - TL, pp. 5 - 6 with the certified PpMSc a a “ W t s  reviews of Ale-, Amson, and Finaing in the Camp 
any‘s Docket No. 96081 11 - TI  in scoo- with Florida SEatUGs Section 364.337 (3) which stam tbat in order to 
be certified as ffmslata,@riata,~tramtcber the f inand  crpsbtlity’ must bc (S25,000.00), and furnished 
doamentation registretion with the sccrdsrg of State, Division ofcorpOratio~~, to condpct hshm within the 
State of Florida as mphd in Fonn WCMU 31 (3/96), i”Mby FefuFnce in Rule 25 - 24.471 (l), Florida 
Administrative code. AS c b n i c ~ e d  atwe in &e cdm~ang‘s Whits. AS a mt this do~nmentation for* 
inordinate reason was not mMby the cdmxtxissioncr’sfromthe St&, and as c~ulee afrcdt, inpropased 
Agency Auion C)r&r No. PSC - 97 - 0741 -- Tisued June 25,1997 and this informwion was not received by 
the C O ” ~  until wmtw 1,1999, the ~ ~ m p n y ’ s  Bpptication to prvv1&~tm~3ter1ata3mst+---- 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ c ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ d e n i c d a s w l i n t h e p l b l i c i s t e n s t e t ~ ~ u n e ~ e  
as h p D  the c h n ” h a d o r d e d a  Fonasal Complaint d ~ h g - 2 3  3997andafteron GTE in which 
thc dings are in accardance with many violatio on thc part of GlT in the Issue of MemoranQm TMS 3752. 
Begirmingwithquestion 1 writtatty Mt. Phil Tr&eham &the staff is adirect l i eb  m n y p .  Gillman abolrt 
the ktwork$~- k t r y  of04DS.9.15, w2hich is a 4 wirc DigtaI signaling 100 ohmes and 44 736 Mgb in 
which~.AnthooyP.Gillmansaysisaaalo&andthc~marrnnetMr 
he iacorrecylorderedafte& pmocssingthe ASR and did aot understand what 
question No. 6 the same Wmemberwhom w m t ~  the Issue 
GTE was in dmct violation oftbeatrastate, anci&rstate M for not *ding the ~ o m p a r r y  with 
Coopemtive Test Wt8 IM Acess Customcrc and then Sm 
Companps’ comp€aint in Question and anawe@No. 12, at thb 
beyondthefinctingslisteda?xwe. StaffaIsonxxmtmeadsclohg 
no cqyipnmt in place. Although i9 the Issuc ofMemorandum 3 on No. 10 1st mence after thc 
question the Staff writes that Eqrupment is aot teqruffd for IXC’s I in the Company’s ASR Acwss Sctvice 
&qy& the Pcrcm Interstate Usap is 100% and as an appmved F . C . 0 ,  Federal Cbmmanicstions c0”iSsion 

this circuit mto a loop, which whmin  a 10bp canti- to proceed in that loop i n t i ~ i y ,  and/or open short 
circuits, upon tbese factors togaher with the attemptea d m  of Jon 
Company as in guestion No 3 Mr. Jon Andersanwrote to he- %M ~ e m k r s  thar, this circuit wer 
w o ~ ~ ~ a n d c a u l d ~ r e w i v e s p e M f i c t e s t r e s u l t s t h e c i r a r i t i s  activeandthestaffoftheCommision 

bas no equipment &ace, The Staffmmmcnds that a new ASR shouldbe prcpsred with a requested semce 
0fMe”dam & to be rcviewdby the W1 

as Exhibit E state as W has as well beea denied by the StaE 

losingthe 
essistance 

Long Distaace Intmtatc Interexchange Carrier smvingjust voice 
to the side ofthe tandem switc4 in whcih OTE dh%agedby placing 

whom continues to w o k  with the 

mse ml today to tcst this circuit, that*recOmmends closing the complalnt because the r2”y presentlr 

date whcn the e q Q ” t  is badr in 
Commission in which the request for a as chronicled in Noreen Davis ldtm entered 

By letter dated July 23,1999, Bellsouxh T W m a m  Xw. filed a notice ofthe dopion by the Company’s 
of the Inmnnection A g r a ” t ,  entend into by and between ReiIsouth TelecOmmUaiCations Inc. and AT&T 
(ht”im*ons ofthe Southem States, hc., which the Commission approved by orcler No. PSC - 97 - FOF - TP 
isued June 19,1997. By le#a dated July 23,1999, BellSouth TcIccodcat ions  Inc#led this notice of 
Aaoption tty tbe Company’s ofthe 47 U.S.C. Section 25 I (i), and 47 u>S.C. 252 (i) entered into by and between 

97 - FOF - TP, issued Itme 19.1997. 
BellSouth d ATW Ch-cation~ ofthe somhern States, hc., w e d  by the C ~ m m i s s i ~ ~ ~  OI& NO. PSC - 
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DATE: hgugt26,1999 
To: Commission 

DMSION OF COMMUMCATIONS (€iWTONl 
DIVISION OF L E G L  SERVICES (BEDELL) 
DMSION OF RECORDS @A") 

RE: DocrcET NO. 990959 - TP - REQUEST BY BELLSOUTH TaLECO.MUMWTIONS, MC. FOR 
APPROVAL CS I"ERCO"ECTION, UNBUNDLING, AND RESALE AGREEMENT WITH HEALTH 

MANAGEME" SYSTEMS MC. 
~ r " w  IWNAGEMENT COFGORA~ONS DIWA ~ B R E  NETWORKS, INC. AND HEALTH 

AGENDA: 09/07/99 - REGULAR A W A  - PROPOSED AGENCY ACI'ION - CX3bMISSION DECISION ON 
INTERC0N)IJeCTION AGREEMENT 

CRRTCAL DATES: INTERC0N"ITON AGREEMENT ,. COMMISSION MUST AppRovE OR DE" BY 
ocToBER23. 1999 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: "E 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: SA PSOWWW59.RCh4 

CASE BACKGRot,BID -- _.II 

On Ju?y 8,19%, Health Liability h4amgcmcnt Corpotwim (HLW hled an qWatkm for a Cef icate of 
pubric C e e r t c e  and Necessity to pravide Intralata and zllrerlata Stat&& IntrasW herexchange 
T e l e c o m a o n s  Wce @ocket No 960811 -TI). The applicatm had d e n t  h f o ~ o n  to support a 
f i"g  of financial sohency of proof to the specificgtions as recptiffd for the 
toleoo"anicatiohs service ($25,(#M.o0 +), as recJltired in W o n  364.337 (3), Florida Statues. This infor" 
was protridcd in tk hnn of- taxes, and a certified PaMic Acanu~tants "uder Aroason Finning 1993, 
1994,1995, and 1996 mew. HLMC also fadshed cbcumeptation ofFlorida Depart" of StatC Sandra B 
Monhsm sectetaty of State Letter No. 2%A0003%04, and Referem No. P93oooO88530 registration to amduct 
bumness within the State of Florida as required in Form PSc/CMv 3 1 (3/%), hcmpOrwed by refexem in Rule 
25-24.471 ( I ) ,  Florida Administrative Code "xi as Exhibit B As a malt, in Reposed Agency Action ordm 
No PSC - 97 - 0741 - FOF - TI, i9sued June 25,1997 Stalfdismissed HLMC's application to provide Statmde 

to pmvick Intrastate 
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On h4@ 22,1998 by the pursuane ofa FORMAL COMFLAINTBY THE STATE 0FFLX"HuqA 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS$ION ISSUE OF MEMoRAMluM TMS # 3752, the Commissiow' Staffs' Mt. 
Philip Tmblehorn f d  GTE in dinct violation of W ' s  W%asta& Accem rprifk kw nat pawiding HLMC t@ix 
Arxxss Customer with Cbopemtive Test Results as liated in Exbiit C SttaChGd with the I s "  of M u n o r a m  
No. 3752, and many othex viol8ti6n's is evidrrsce in this same Exhibit C. As in WtiC A in tbe letter to N o m  
Davis the Wcs of Civil P"s wereviolmedby not providing a Formal Administnaive Hearing after timcly 
m = t L  

ISSUE 2: Should the CQmmidon deny the fokw4ng Florida Ststuas Stxti~ns 120.57,120.57 (I), 120.59 (41, 
350.127(2)aodRule 25 - 22.030,25- 22.034 1.280, through 1.400 FlaridaRufea ofCivi1 PKIcedUrc after timely 
que&, andigsaore the direct violations dGTE ofW Intrastate T a x S  discovered in a Formal, Complaint by the 
State ofFlorida Rtblic service Commission &&dent in their fswes Memorandm MMay 22.199%, in 

Divisiops OfConswner Afpairs, and 
qUeStion~andafiswers 1-12. T ~ ~ s ~ M ~ E X M W U " ~ W ~ ~ ~ ~ O ~ ~ ~ F ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  

ISSUE 3: Shauld the Commission k kfzpt misinfowed mcernkg the compaay's falsely Brccused allegation of 
willful c€iiacgardwknthecompSnyis more than willing to comply with all Florida Statue Sections, Rules, and 
Commission ordexs. when given B pmpcroppoWiy, &has always mjayedthese legal bindingduties, and 
obligations, and will prove that purarrurt to Rule 25 - 22.029, Florida A d "  ' e cade and annplctely meets 
the financial, managemeat, andtechnologicaI ruphmcnts to pmvide Statewide Intemchange Services and 
pursaant to Rule 25 - 22.042, Florida Administrative Code, and the C-m Orders No, PSC - 97 - 1465 - 
FOF - TI and arry, &dl Commission' faCruedCh&rs, wdthat within k campany's Application fbrcedficate 
of public Convenience. and NeceSaitg (pocket No. 96081 1 - TI the Qarmwtaiun as requid in the State of 
Florida as in PSc/cMu 3 1 (3/96 the C 0 " y ' s  futnisbed reviewed financisls @y Alcxaader Aronsoon, and 
Finning, and as regoted in the taxes, as raquited by Florida Statues W o n  364 337 (3). and furnished the 
cbcmentation of the registration with the seaetary &State, Division of Corporarims to mnduct basiness within 
thc State ofFlorida as reqquited in Form PSUCMU 3 1 (31%) incorporated by & e m  in Rule 25 - 24.471 (I), 
andrhesedbcwaents wercfidly enclosedin @oclret No. 960811 -TI), BS "Iby Florida Statue Section 364.37 
(3), and Rule 25 - 24.471 (1) Florida Administrative codo. 

RECOMENDATIONU Mr. casqt Hinton not being permidly involved with this casc and the dacbets at the 
Comrmssjon has no idea ofthe facts that concem thc Case, and the Dockets and is therefor rmcting on hemay as 
is c ~ n  wt make ajudicioas recommdation with out thc comptetc facts in whether thc Commission should deny 
the Notice of Adcptm ofthe EWSouth/AT&T I n t e m w n ,  Unbundlin& and Resale Agrement by ihc 
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Company's afHedtb Liability MMnagement cOrporathn% M a  F i k  channel Netwarlrs IN., and HcawI 
-t Systems Incz, and fiied by BellSaorth T c l e c o m  . 'onstnc (Hinton) 

STAFF ANALYSIS. The Sta;tfAnd@sss stated in the Caare bdcgnmdon July 8, and as seea in tlae m&ces if 
meria l  facts in E x M i  A, B. C, H d t h  Liability Managemat Corpodon (HLMC) filed an application for a 
cemficate ofpUMic C o n v h  and N W t y  to provide Statewide fateraohange Tel- "Servict 
@oJrct NO, 96081 l -TI). The application ss exhibitgth the f b l l ~ E x h i b i t s  A,B,C, aad tbis iafonnah 
suppartcd a finding OffinaDCial capgbility I by SCctMa 364.337 (3, Florida Statues The -s atso 
furnished- 'on of registdon with the Semtary of State, Division of C!mpo~uns a can be clearly seen 
in the Exhibits stached to amduct tAlsiaess within tbe State ofmoride as required in Form psc/cMLT 31 (3/86), 
i"por;rted by xeftreracx ia Rule 25 - 24 471 (1), Florida M - e  Code. These documents were never 
presented to thc C"wI ' 'on and as a "It, inhqmed Agency Action Or&r was inwtwtly- as in No. 
PSC - 97 4 4 1  FOF - TI, issued Jw 25,1997 a petition fix a f o r d  pnwx4Bia%puwtantto kulc 25 * 22.029 
Florida Administt'dtive Code fbr AbhWatm ' H e a r i a g w a s ~ d e n i e d o n N b V e m b e r 2 0 , 1 9 9 7 ~ a  
propcr showing afthc Win t h e m ;  No. PSC 97 - 0741 - FOF - TI fora lack offacts aadafd& allegated 
Bccwation pet willful disngard far the ~ ~ o n s '  Orders &Rules pluswuu to Role 25 - 22.042., and the 
doc kc^ was incorrectly clasodon Navember4,1997. As a result ofnot bsvingequd or any repreSemation which 
was indirect violation afthe FloridaRukofCfvil I h c e d w c a a d - w n p  with thew 
Commission to present the 

367 121 (i), (i), F.S. d 350,127 (2), F.S. and in m a  a heamg after filing a pctition for a formal 
p"dbg pursuant to Me 25 - 22.029 and th! cmpany nat bang in any pnposcful wlty dwiW dsregarcj for 
the CO~~UUWOIU' orders and Rules v t  to Rule 25 - 22.042 , Florida ' 

FOF TI was inconecity otderadfot reasan oftotat lack of the fircts atxi the dismissing oftbc w o n  far 
AdmixusttativeHoaringontbefactsin~oflFlaridaStatuesSectiaas120.53,F.S.,1Ul.57F.S.,atsdthe 
Florida Rules of Civil P" and @judicatory pmcdhgs in campliane of25 - 22,030 wee denied for falsc 
allegations of willful disregard for the 's ooders., andas a fEsult the ~ ~ c m w a s  detried stating, 
"tt is not in the plwic intemt to grant a cextificate to @de htcrexhange T e ~ " m i c a t i o n s  senice to the 
Company's." Order at p.2) 

' in myport ofFlorida Statues W o n  120.53,120,57, hearing and 25 
.22.030.25 - 22031 end in eeddng filicfin @EC apthotity a f L a ~ a  364.015,366.05 (lo), 

Code, and there for a 
Proposed-~ Action W ~ N O .  PSC - 97-0741 -a *I?+ Wthe M No. PSC - 97 4 4 6 5  - 

* ' 

On J d y  2 1 as indicated above, the Company's filed a petitition for a fomal M u g  pprwant to Rule 25 - 
22,029, Florida 
October 22,1997. "be Rehear@ Oficer issned Order No. PSC - 97 -0979 -FOF - TI on AugUg 14,1997, 
cmablishing the p"fclx thc case. StaSma&tbcse same fdse alle@ons that in the tiling ofthe application 
fix the filing of the agq&&on fm a catitlcation of W c  Convenience aad Necessity as m (DwW No. W811- 
TI )., to pmvidc Intr;zlata, Interla& latnrsratc T e l a W c a i j w  Servicm that the application laded 
information to suppblr a- oftinancial capbility mpkdby Section CbrheFlaib SW Rqpdtoa C p k  
Section 364.337 (3) (eg325.000.00)., ais0 for the fslse aljegatim of not fnrnishing the documentation of 
registration with the Semtary of State, Division ofc6rporations, to can& business within the State of Florida as 
r e q b d  in Form PSCICMU 3 1 (3/96), Fbrida Suaea.  Stat% false allegations to aEprstin to the Company's tbe 
Mciencies in its' appliaton, and indication that if- false a l l e m  Mciencies were rectified staff wguld 
reevaluate the company's application a n d p o s i i  avoid a hearing Thc mmpany stated that anything that was 
neceswy to comply that no stone wdd k left n"cd to amply willingly in acordance with the S t a m  Fl~rida 
Statues, andcodes. Rules and the CommEssions ordon The Co"y stated the tntththat thc CPAfirmaf 
Alexandef. Aronson, and Finning were already prwvided , and the regbtmion of the Samtary of Sate Divisiop of 
Cofprations also been praided as in these Exhibits clearly illicit., and expmsed a desh to praceed to hearing 
which was never mmplrded as apparent, and BS thc d .  p m e d i q s  hearing praxss, proocdures ;uld 
ptocefxlings witbin '"(Order No. PSC - 97 -1465 - FOF - TI in meshe of the Ronda Roles of Civil Procedures 
and adjudicatory pmceedhgs with the full C"sion to preset the information ofthe documents in suppo~t of 
Florida Statues Sections 120.53,120.57, as in comptianCe with Florida Administrative cade in seeking relief in 
specific autbar&ofLaws impkmentedas 364.015.366.05 (10). 367.121 (i) a), F.S. and 350.127 (2) F.S. 

. Code. In accordance, the matter was set fox a format Admbistrative Hearing OD 

The Company dlcd its' cb;xccc testimony ~fl ttre exact same form as indlicatedabave, and its' ratiffin thc mannet 
requited by the Co"issioo Mm., to Mr. Charlie Pelligrini. 'I", on November 20.1997, the Commission 
withut correct idomation a " i a g  t h e  matters issned i"dy resptcfully without having the facts O&r 
No. PSC - 97 - 1465 - FOF - T1 dismissal ofthe Company's petititionfor A d m h d " e  Hearing, on tbe g"ds 
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